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TAB A: Summary of Outstanding Debt 

As of September 30, 2023 
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Year Ending
September 30 Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon

2024 160 5.000% 145 5.000% 350 3.000% 415 4.000% 760 4.000% 540 4.000%
2025 155 5.000% 140 5.000% 360 3.000% 430 4.000% 785 4.000% 570 4.000%
2026 165 5.000% 145 5.000% 370 3.000% 450 5.000% 815 2.000% 590 5.000%
2027 175 5.000% 155 5.000% 380 3.000% 475 5.000% 845 4.000% 620 5.000%
2028 180 5.000% 160 5.000% 400 5.000% 495 5.000% 400 4.000% 650 5.000%
2029 190 5.000% 170 5.000% 420 5.000% 525 5.000% 420 4.000% 685 5.000%
2030 200 5.000% 180 5.000% 440 5.000% 550 5.000% 440 4.000% 725 5.000%
2031 210 5.000% 190 5.000% 465 5.000% 580 5.000% 455 3.000% 750 3.000%
2032 220 5.000% 195 5.000% 485 5.000% 605 5.000% 465 3.000% 775 3.000%
2033 235 5.000% 210 5.000% 510 5.000% 635 4.000% 480 3.000% 800 3.000%
2034 245 5.000% 220 5.000% 540 5.000% 660 4.000% 495 3.000% 820 3.000%
2035 255 4.000% 230 5.000% 560 3.125% 690 4.000% 515 3.000% 845 2.000%
2036 270 4.000% 240 4.000% 580 3.250% 715 3.375% 525 3.000% 860 2.000%
2037 280 4.000% 250 4.000% 595 3.250% 740 3.375% 545 3.000% 875 2.000%
2038 290 4.000% 260 4.000% 615 3.500% 765 3.500% 895 2.000%
2039 300 4.000% 270 4.000% 640 3.500% 790 3.500% 920 2.000%
2040 315 4.000% 280 4.000% 665 3.625% 820 3.625% 935 2.125%
2041 325 4.000% 295 4.000% 685 3.750% 850 3.625% 930 2.125%
2042 340 4.000% 305 4.000% 715 3.750% 880 3.750%
2043 355 4.000% 315 4.000%

TOTALS 4,865 4,355 9,775 12,070 7,945 13,785

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15
Maturity Dates

Insurer

Arbitrage Yield

Paying Agent

Purpose

Color Legend
Non-Callable Callable

3.6549%

BOKF BOKF

New Money New Money

8/1/2023 8/1/2023

February 15 February 15

N/A N/A

General Obligation Bonds Certificates of Obligation
Series 2023 Series 2023

2/15/2033 @ Par 2/15/2033 @ Par

$4,355,000
$4,865,000 Combination Tax & Revenue

BOKF

8/1/20228/1/2022

February 15

N/A

BOKF

February 15

N/A

3.2247%

New MoneyNew Money

$12,495,000
Combination Tax & Revenue

Certificates of Obligation
Series 2022

02/15/2032 @ Par

$10,140,000
General Obligation Bonds

Series 2022

02/15/2032 @ Par

The Bank of New York

Refunding

Series 2022

02/15/2031 @ Par

General Obligation Bonds
Series 2021

08/15/2030 @ Par

1.6527%1.3196%

8/1/2021

February 15

N/A

$14,850,000General Obligation

N/A

The Bank of New York

New Money

Refunding Bonds

$8,670,000

1/1/2022

February 15

Town of Addison, Texas
All Outstanding General Obligation Debt

As of September 30, 2023
(000's)

Public Finance Department



Year Ending
September 30 Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon Principal Coupon

2024 995 1.000% 550 4.000% 1,225 0.400% 690 4.000% 525 3.000% 1,550 4.000%
2025 1,005 1.000% 575 4.000% 1,240 1.000% 720 4.000% 540 3.000% 1,615 4.000%
2026 1,025 1.000% 600 4.000% 1,250 1.000% 750 4.000% 560 4.000% 1,695 5.000%
2027 1,035 1.000% 620 4.000% 1,260 0.850% 775 3.000% 580 4.000% 1,775 5.000%
2028 1,040 1.150% 655 5.000% 1,275 1.000% 800 3.000% 610 5.000% 1,865 5.000%
2029 1,065 1.400% 685 5.000% 1,285 1.150% 825 3.000% 645 5.000% 1,485 5.000%
2030 1,070 1.500% 720 4.000% 1,300 1.200% 850 3.000% 670 4.000% 1,565 5.000%
2031 1,090 1.600% 690 4.000% 1,320 1.350% 875 3.000% 700 4.000% 1,645 5.000%
2032 1,100 1.700% 715 2.000% 1,335 1.450% 900 3.000% 725 4.000% 1,715 5.000%
2033 1,130 1.800% 725 2.000% 930 3.000% 755 4.000% 1,810 5.000%
2034 740 2.000% 955 3.000% 785 3.250%
2035 760 2.000% 985 3.000% 805 3.250%
2036 770 2.000% 1,015 3.000% 835 3.375%
2037 785 2.000% 1,045 3.000% 865 3.375%
2038 800 2.000% 1,080 3.000% 895 3.500%
2039 820 2.000% 1,110 3.000% 930 3.625%
2040 835 2.000%
2041
2042
2043

TOTALS 10,555 12,045 11,490 14,305 11,425 16,720

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15
Maturity Dates

Insurer

Arbitrage Yield

Paying Agent

Purpose

Color Legend
Non-Callable Callable

12/1/2018

February 15

N/A

3.1342%

The Bank of New York

New Money

9/1/2019

Refunding New Money Refunding New Money Refunding

The Bank of New YorkThe Bank of New York The Bank of New York The Bank of New York The Bank of New York

Taxable 1.0974% Taxable 1.9185% 1.8580%

N/AN/A N/A N/A N/A

February 15 February 15 February 15 February 15 February 15

8/1/2021 8/1/2020 8/1/2020 5/1/2016

08/15/2030 @ Par 08/15/2029 @ Par 08/15/2029 @ Par 02/15/2028 @ Par 2/15/2028 @ Par 2/15/2026 @ Par

Series 2016Taxable Series 2021 Series 2020 Taxable Series 2020 Series 2019 Series 2018
Refunding Bonds General Obligation Bonds Refunding Bonds Certificates of Obligation Certificates of Obligation Refunding Bonds

General ObligationGeneral Obligation $13,635,000 General Obligation Combination Tax & Revenue Combination Tax & Revenue
$10,960,000 $13,205,000 $16,220,000 $13,115,000 $23,560,000

Town of Addison, Texas
All Outstanding General Obligation Debt

As of September 30, 2023
(000's)

Public Finance Department



Year Ending
September 30 Principal Coupon Principal Coupon

2024 370 3.000% 600 3.000%
2025 385 3.000% 625 3.000%
2026 400 3.000% 650 3.000%
2027 415 3.125% 675 3.000%
2028 430 3.250% 705 3.250%
2029 450 3.375% 735 3.375%
2030 470 3.500% 760 3.375%
2031 485 3.625% 795 3.500%
2032 505 4.000% 825 3.625%
2033 525 4.000% 860 3.750%
2034 550 4.000% 895 3.750%
2035
2036
2037
2038
2039
2040
2041
2042
2043

TOTALS 4,985 8,125

Next Call

Dated Date

Coupon Dates February 15 August 15 February 15 August 15
Maturity Dates

Insurer

Arbitrage Yield

Paying Agent

Purpose

Color Legend
Non-Callable Callable

Town of Addison, Texas
All Outstanding General Obligation Debt

As of September 30, 2023
(000's)

2/15/2014

February 15

The Bank of New York

New Money

2/15/2024 @ Par2/15/2024 @ Par

2/15/2014

The Bank of New York

N/A

New Money

Combination Tax & Revenue
Certificates of Obligation

Series 2014

February 15

$12,000,000
General Obligation Bonds
Tax Exempt Series 2014

N/A

3.1920%

$7,565,000

Public Finance Department
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AGGREGATE DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
General Obligation Debt Outstanding

As of September 30, 2023

Period
Ending Principal Interest Debt Service

09/30/2024 8,875,000 4,576,414.20 13,451,414.20
09/30/2025 9,145,000 4,326,446.28 13,471,446.28
09/30/2026 9,465,000 4,030,146.28 13,495,146.28
09/30/2027 9,785,000 3,709,631.91 13,494,631.91
09/30/2028 9,665,000 3,368,093.79 13,033,093.79
09/30/2029 9,585,000 3,016,179.42 12,601,179.42
09/30/2030 9,940,000 2,662,713.80 12,602,713.80
09/30/2031 10,250,000 2,308,405.67 12,558,405.67
09/30/2032 10,565,000 1,953,490.66 12,518,490.66
09/30/2033 9,605,000 1,601,038.78 11,206,038.78
09/30/2034 6,905,000 1,306,606.28 8,211,606.28
09/30/2035 5,645,000 1,101,262.53 6,746,262.53
09/30/2036 5,810,000 931,050.03 6,741,050.03
09/30/2037 5,980,000 758,065.65 6,738,065.65
09/30/2038 5,600,000 586,300.02 6,186,300.02
09/30/2039 5,780,000 415,006.27 6,195,006.27
09/30/2040 3,850,000 270,575.01 4,120,575.01
09/30/2041 3,085,000 162,943.75 3,247,943.75
09/30/2042 2,240,000 69,606.25 2,309,606.25
09/30/2043 670,000 13,400.00 683,400.00

142,445,000 37,167,376.58 179,612,376.58
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AGGREGATE DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
General Obligation Debt Outstanding

As of September 30, 2023

Annual
Date Principal Interest Debt Service Aggregate D/S

02/15/2024 8,875,000 2,342,616.06 11,217,616.06
08/15/2024 2,233,798.14 2,233,798.14
09/30/2024 13,451,414.20
02/15/2025 9,145,000 2,233,798.14 11,378,798.14
08/15/2025 2,092,648.14 2,092,648.14
09/30/2025 13,471,446.28
02/15/2026 9,465,000 2,092,648.14 11,557,648.14
08/15/2026 1,937,498.14 1,937,498.14
09/30/2026 13,495,146.28
02/15/2027 9,785,000 1,937,498.14 11,722,498.14
08/15/2027 1,772,133.77 1,772,133.77
09/30/2027 13,494,631.91
02/15/2028 9,665,000 1,772,133.77 11,437,133.77
08/15/2028 1,595,960.02 1,595,960.02
09/30/2028 13,033,093.79
02/15/2029 9,585,000 1,595,960.02 11,180,960.02
08/15/2029 1,420,219.40 1,420,219.40
09/30/2029 12,601,179.42
02/15/2030 9,940,000 1,420,219.40 11,360,219.40
08/15/2030 1,242,494.40 1,242,494.40
09/30/2030 12,602,713.80
02/15/2031 10,250,000 1,242,494.40 11,492,494.40
08/15/2031 1,065,911.27 1,065,911.27
09/30/2031 12,558,405.67
02/15/2032 10,565,000 1,065,911.27 11,630,911.27
08/15/2032 887,579.39 887,579.39
09/30/2032 12,518,490.66
02/15/2033 9,605,000 887,579.39 10,492,579.39
08/15/2033 713,459.39 713,459.39
09/30/2033 11,206,038.78
02/15/2034 6,905,000 713,459.39 7,618,459.39
08/15/2034 593,146.89 593,146.89
09/30/2034 8,211,606.28
02/15/2035 5,645,000 593,146.89 6,238,146.89
08/15/2035 508,115.64 508,115.64
09/30/2035 6,746,262.53
02/15/2036 5,810,000 508,115.64 6,318,115.64
08/15/2036 422,934.39 422,934.39
09/30/2036 6,741,050.03
02/15/2037 5,980,000 422,934.39 6,402,934.39
08/15/2037 335,131.26 335,131.26
09/30/2037 6,738,065.65
02/15/2038 5,600,000 335,131.26 5,935,131.26
08/15/2038 251,168.76 251,168.76
09/30/2038 6,186,300.02
02/15/2039 5,780,000 251,168.76 6,031,168.76
08/15/2039 163,837.51 163,837.51
09/30/2039 6,195,006.27
02/15/2040 3,850,000 163,837.51 4,013,837.51
08/15/2040 106,737.50 106,737.50
09/30/2040 4,120,575.01
02/15/2041 3,085,000 106,737.50 3,191,737.50
08/15/2041 56,206.25 56,206.25
09/30/2041 3,247,943.75
02/15/2042 2,240,000 56,206.25 2,296,206.25
08/15/2042 13,400.00 13,400.00
09/30/2042 2,309,606.25
02/15/2043 670,000 13,400.00 683,400.00
09/30/2043 683,400.00

142,445,000 37,167,376.58 179,612,376.58 179,612,376.58



 

Town of Addison, Texas 

TAB B: Details of General Obligation Debt 

As of September 30, 2023 
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$4,865,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2023

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

02/15/2024 160,000 5.000% 95,377.92 255,377.92
08/15/2024 103,975.00 103,975.00
09/30/2024 359,352.92
02/15/2025 155,000 5.000% 103,975.00 258,975.00
08/15/2025 100,100.00 100,100.00
09/30/2025 359,075.00
02/15/2026 165,000 5.000% 100,100.00 265,100.00
08/15/2026 95,975.00 95,975.00
09/30/2026 361,075.00
02/15/2027 175,000 5.000% 95,975.00 270,975.00
08/15/2027 91,600.00 91,600.00
09/30/2027 362,575.00
02/15/2028 180,000 5.000% 91,600.00 271,600.00
08/15/2028 87,100.00 87,100.00
09/30/2028 358,700.00
02/15/2029 190,000 5.000% 87,100.00 277,100.00
08/15/2029 82,350.00 82,350.00
09/30/2029 359,450.00
02/15/2030 200,000 5.000% 82,350.00 282,350.00
08/15/2030 77,350.00 77,350.00
09/30/2030 359,700.00
02/15/2031 210,000 5.000% 77,350.00 287,350.00
08/15/2031 72,100.00 72,100.00
09/30/2031 359,450.00
02/15/2032 220,000 5.000% 72,100.00 292,100.00
08/15/2032 66,600.00 66,600.00
09/30/2032 358,700.00
02/15/2033 235,000 5.000% 66,600.00 301,600.00
08/15/2033 60,725.00 60,725.00
09/30/2033 362,325.00
02/15/2034 245,000 5.000% 60,725.00 305,725.00
08/15/2034 54,600.00 54,600.00
09/30/2034 360,325.00
02/15/2035 255,000 4.000% 54,600.00 309,600.00
08/15/2035 49,500.00 49,500.00
09/30/2035 359,100.00
02/15/2036 270,000 4.000% 49,500.00 319,500.00
08/15/2036 44,100.00 44,100.00
09/30/2036 363,600.00
02/15/2037 280,000 4.000% 44,100.00 324,100.00
08/15/2037 38,500.00 38,500.00
09/30/2037 362,600.00
02/15/2038 290,000 4.000% 38,500.00 328,500.00
08/15/2038 32,700.00 32,700.00
09/30/2038 361,200.00
02/15/2039 300,000 4.000% 32,700.00 332,700.00
08/15/2039 26,700.00 26,700.00
09/30/2039 359,400.00
02/15/2040 315,000 4.000% 26,700.00 341,700.00
08/15/2040 20,400.00 20,400.00
09/30/2040 362,100.00
02/15/2041 325,000 4.000% 20,400.00 345,400.00
08/15/2041 13,900.00 13,900.00
09/30/2041 359,300.00
02/15/2042 340,000 4.000% 13,900.00 353,900.00
08/15/2042 7,100.00 7,100.00
09/30/2042 361,000.00
02/15/2043 355,000 4.000% 7,100.00 362,100.00
09/30/2043 362,100.00

4,865,000 2,346,127.92 7,211,127.92 7,211,127.92
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$4,355,000 Combination Tax & Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 2023

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service

02/15/2024 145,000 5.000% 86,390 231,390
08/15/2024 94,175 94,175
09/30/2024 325,565
02/15/2025 140,000 5.000% 94,175 234,175
08/15/2025 90,675 90,675
09/30/2025 324,850
02/15/2026 145,000 5.000% 90,675 235,675
08/15/2026 87,050 87,050
09/30/2026 322,725
02/15/2027 155,000 5.000% 87,050 242,050
08/15/2027 83,175 83,175
09/30/2027 325,225
02/15/2028 160,000 5.000% 83,175 243,175
08/15/2028 79,175 79,175
09/30/2028 322,350
02/15/2029 170,000 5.000% 79,175 249,175
08/15/2029 74,925 74,925
09/30/2029 324,100
02/15/2030 180,000 5.000% 74,925 254,925
08/15/2030 70,425 70,425
09/30/2030 325,350
02/15/2031 190,000 5.000% 70,425 260,425
08/15/2031 65,675 65,675
09/30/2031 326,100
02/15/2032 195,000 5.000% 65,675 260,675
08/15/2032 60,800 60,800
09/30/2032 321,475
02/15/2033 210,000 5.000% 60,800 270,800
08/15/2033 55,550 55,550
09/30/2033 326,350
02/15/2034 220,000 5.000% 55,550 275,550
08/15/2034 50,050 50,050
09/30/2034 325,600
02/15/2035 230,000 5.000% 50,050 280,050
08/15/2035 44,300 44,300
09/30/2035 324,350
02/15/2036 240,000 4.000% 44,300 284,300
08/15/2036 39,500 39,500
09/30/2036 323,800
02/15/2037 250,000 4.000% 39,500 289,500
08/15/2037 34,500 34,500
09/30/2037 324,000
02/15/2038 260,000 4.000% 34,500 294,500
08/15/2038 29,300 29,300
09/30/2038 323,800
02/15/2039 270,000 4.000% 29,300 299,300
08/15/2039 23,900 23,900
09/30/2039 323,200
02/15/2040 280,000 4.000% 23,900 303,900
08/15/2040 18,300 18,300
09/30/2040 322,200
02/15/2041 295,000 4.000% 18,300 313,300
08/15/2041 12,400 12,400
09/30/2041 325,700
02/15/2042 305,000 4.000% 12,400 317,400
08/15/2042 6,300 6,300
09/30/2042 323,700
02/15/2043 315,000 4.000% 6,300 321,300
09/30/2043 321,300

4,355,000 2,126,740 6,481,740 6,481,740
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$10,140,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2022

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

02/15/2024 350,000 3.000% 191,509.38 541,509.38
08/15/2024 186,259.38 186,259.38
09/30/2024 727,768.76
02/15/2025 360,000 3.000% 186,259.38 546,259.38
08/15/2025 180,859.38 180,859.38
09/30/2025 727,118.76
02/15/2026 370,000 3.000% 180,859.38 550,859.38
08/15/2026 175,309.38 175,309.38
09/30/2026 726,168.76
02/15/2027 380,000 3.000% 175,309.38 555,309.38
08/15/2027 169,609.38 169,609.38
09/30/2027 724,918.76
02/15/2028 400,000 5.000% 169,609.38 569,609.38
08/15/2028 159,609.38 159,609.38
09/30/2028 729,218.76
02/15/2029 420,000 5.000% 159,609.38 579,609.38
08/15/2029 149,109.38 149,109.38
09/30/2029 728,718.76
02/15/2030 440,000 5.000% 149,109.38 589,109.38
08/15/2030 138,109.38 138,109.38
09/30/2030 727,218.76
02/15/2031 465,000 5.000% 138,109.38 603,109.38
08/15/2031 126,484.38 126,484.38
09/30/2031 729,593.76
02/15/2032 485,000 5.000% 126,484.38 611,484.38
08/15/2032 114,359.38 114,359.38
09/30/2032 725,843.76
02/15/2033 510,000 5.000% 114,359.38 624,359.38
08/15/2033 101,609.38 101,609.38
09/30/2033 725,968.76
02/15/2034 540,000 5.000% 101,609.38 641,609.38
08/15/2034 88,109.38 88,109.38
09/30/2034 729,718.76
02/15/2035 560,000 3.125% 88,109.38 648,109.38
08/15/2035 79,359.38 79,359.38
09/30/2035 727,468.76
02/15/2036 580,000 3.250% 79,359.38 659,359.38
08/15/2036 69,934.38 69,934.38
09/30/2036 729,293.76
02/15/2037 595,000 3.250% 69,934.38 664,934.38
08/15/2037 60,265.63 60,265.63
09/30/2037 725,200.01
02/15/2038 615,000 3.500% 60,265.63 675,265.63
08/15/2038 49,503.13 49,503.13
09/30/2038 724,768.76
02/15/2039 640,000 3.500% 49,503.13 689,503.13
08/15/2039 38,303.13 38,303.13
09/30/2039 727,806.26
02/15/2040 665,000 3.625% 38,303.13 703,303.13
08/15/2040 26,250.00 26,250.00
09/30/2040 729,553.13
02/15/2041 685,000 3.750% 26,250.00 711,250.00
08/15/2041 13,406.25 13,406.25
09/30/2041 724,656.25
02/15/2042 715,000 3.750% 13,406.25 728,406.25
09/30/2042 728,406.25

9,775,000 4,044,409.54 13,819,409.54 13,819,409.54
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$12,495,000 Combination Tax & Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 2022

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

02/15/2024 415,000 4.000% 247,134.38 662,134.38
08/15/2024 238,834.38 238,834.38
09/30/2024 900,968.76
02/15/2025 430,000 4.000% 238,834.38 668,834.38
08/15/2025 230,234.38 230,234.38
09/30/2025 899,068.76
02/15/2026 450,000 5.000% 230,234.38 680,234.38
08/15/2026 218,984.38 218,984.38
09/30/2026 899,218.76
02/15/2027 475,000 5.000% 218,984.38 693,984.38
08/15/2027 207,109.38 207,109.38
09/30/2027 901,093.76
02/15/2028 495,000 5.000% 207,109.38 702,109.38
08/15/2028 194,734.38 194,734.38
09/30/2028 896,843.76
02/15/2029 525,000 5.000% 194,734.38 719,734.38
08/15/2029 181,609.38 181,609.38
09/30/2029 901,343.76
02/15/2030 550,000 5.000% 181,609.38 731,609.38
08/15/2030 167,859.38 167,859.38
09/30/2030 899,468.76
02/15/2031 580,000 5.000% 167,859.38 747,859.38
08/15/2031 153,359.38 153,359.38
09/30/2031 901,218.76
02/15/2032 605,000 5.000% 153,359.38 758,359.38
08/15/2032 138,234.38 138,234.38
09/30/2032 896,593.76
02/15/2033 635,000 4.000% 138,234.38 773,234.38
08/15/2033 125,534.38 125,534.38
09/30/2033 898,768.76
02/15/2034 660,000 4.000% 125,534.38 785,534.38
08/15/2034 112,334.38 112,334.38
09/30/2034 897,868.76
02/15/2035 690,000 4.000% 112,334.38 802,334.38
08/15/2035 98,534.38 98,534.38
09/30/2035 900,868.76
02/15/2036 715,000 3.375% 98,534.38 813,534.38
08/15/2036 86,468.75 86,468.75
09/30/2036 900,003.13
02/15/2037 740,000 3.375% 86,468.75 826,468.75
08/15/2037 73,981.25 73,981.25
09/30/2037 900,450.00
02/15/2038 765,000 3.500% 73,981.25 838,981.25
08/15/2038 60,593.75 60,593.75
09/30/2038 899,575.00
02/15/2039 790,000 3.500% 60,593.75 850,593.75
08/15/2039 46,768.75 46,768.75
09/30/2039 897,362.50
02/15/2040 820,000 3.625% 46,768.75 866,768.75
08/15/2040 31,906.25 31,906.25
09/30/2040 898,675.00
02/15/2041 850,000 3.625% 31,906.25 881,906.25
08/15/2041 16,500.00 16,500.00
09/30/2041 898,406.25
02/15/2042 880,000 3.750% 16,500.00 896,500.00
09/30/2042 896,500.00

12,070,000 5,014,297.00 17,084,297.00 17,084,297.00
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$8,670,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2022

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service

02/15/2024 760,000 4.000% 133,350 893,350
08/15/2024 118,150 118,150
09/30/2024 1,011,500
02/15/2025 785,000 4.000% 118,150 903,150
08/15/2025 102,450 102,450
09/30/2025 1,005,600
02/15/2026 815,000 2.000% 102,450 917,450
08/15/2026 94,300 94,300
09/30/2026 1,011,750
02/15/2027 845,000 4.000% 94,300 939,300
08/15/2027 77,400 77,400
09/30/2027 1,016,700
02/15/2028 400,000 4.000% 77,400 477,400
08/15/2028 69,400 69,400
09/30/2028 546,800
02/15/2029 420,000 4.000% 69,400 489,400
08/15/2029 61,000 61,000
09/30/2029 550,400
02/15/2030 440,000 4.000% 61,000 501,000
08/15/2030 52,200 52,200
09/30/2030 553,200
02/15/2031 455,000 3.000% 52,200 507,200
08/15/2031 45,375 45,375
09/30/2031 552,575
02/15/2032 465,000 3.000% 45,375 510,375
08/15/2032 38,400 38,400
09/30/2032 548,775
02/15/2033 480,000 3.000% 38,400 518,400
08/15/2033 31,200 31,200
09/30/2033 549,600
02/15/2034 495,000 3.000% 31,200 526,200
08/15/2034 23,775 23,775
09/30/2034 549,975
02/15/2035 515,000 3.000% 23,775 538,775
08/15/2035 16,050 16,050
09/30/2035 554,825
02/15/2036 525,000 3.000% 16,050 541,050
08/15/2036 8,175 8,175
09/30/2036 549,225
02/15/2037 545,000 3.000% 8,175 553,175
09/30/2037 553,175

7,945,000 1,609,100 9,554,100 9,554,100
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$14,850,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2021

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

02/15/2024 540,000 4.000% 214,890.63 754,890.63
08/15/2024 204,090.63 204,090.63
09/30/2024 958,981.26
02/15/2025 570,000 4.000% 204,090.63 774,090.63
08/15/2025 192,690.63 192,690.63
09/30/2025 966,781.26
02/15/2026 590,000 5.000% 192,690.63 782,690.63
08/15/2026 177,940.63 177,940.63
09/30/2026 960,631.26
02/15/2027 620,000 5.000% 177,940.63 797,940.63
08/15/2027 162,440.63 162,440.63
09/30/2027 960,381.26
02/15/2028 650,000 5.000% 162,440.63 812,440.63
08/15/2028 146,190.63 146,190.63
09/30/2028 958,631.26
02/15/2029 685,000 5.000% 146,190.63 831,190.63
08/15/2029 129,065.63 129,065.63
09/30/2029 960,256.26
02/15/2030 725,000 5.000% 129,065.63 854,065.63
08/15/2030 110,940.63 110,940.63
09/30/2030 965,006.26
02/15/2031 750,000 3.000% 110,940.63 860,940.63
08/15/2031 99,690.63 99,690.63
09/30/2031 960,631.26
02/15/2032 775,000 3.000% 99,690.63 874,690.63
08/15/2032 88,065.63 88,065.63
09/30/2032 962,756.26
02/15/2033 800,000 3.000% 88,065.63 888,065.63
08/15/2033 76,065.63 76,065.63
09/30/2033 964,131.26
02/15/2034 820,000 3.000% 76,065.63 896,065.63
08/15/2034 63,765.63 63,765.63
09/30/2034 959,831.26
02/15/2035 845,000 2.000% 63,765.63 908,765.63
08/15/2035 55,315.63 55,315.63
09/30/2035 964,081.26
02/15/2036 860,000 2.000% 55,315.63 915,315.63
08/15/2036 46,715.63 46,715.63
09/30/2036 962,031.26
02/15/2037 875,000 2.000% 46,715.63 921,715.63
08/15/2037 37,965.63 37,965.63
09/30/2037 959,681.26
02/15/2038 895,000 2.000% 37,965.63 932,965.63
08/15/2038 29,015.63 29,015.63
09/30/2038 961,981.26
02/15/2039 920,000 2.000% 29,015.63 949,015.63
08/15/2039 19,815.63 19,815.63
09/30/2039 968,831.26
02/15/2040 935,000 2.125% 19,815.63 954,815.63
08/15/2040 9,881.25 9,881.25
09/30/2040 964,696.88
02/15/2041 930,000 2.125% 9,881.25 939,881.25
09/30/2041 939,881.25

13,785,000 3,514,203.29 17,299,203.29 17,299,203.29
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$10,960,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Taxable Series 2021

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service

02/15/2024 995,000 1.000% 70,000 1,065,000
08/15/2024 65,025 65,025
09/30/2024 1,130,025
02/15/2025 1,005,000 1.000% 65,025 1,070,025
08/15/2025 60,000 60,000
09/30/2025 1,130,025
02/15/2026 1,025,000 1.000% 60,000 1,085,000
08/15/2026 54,875 54,875
09/30/2026 1,139,875
02/15/2027 1,035,000 1.000% 54,875 1,089,875
08/15/2027 49,700 49,700
09/30/2027 1,139,575
02/15/2028 1,040,000 1.150% 49,700 1,089,700
08/15/2028 43,720 43,720
09/30/2028 1,133,420
02/15/2029 1,065,000 1.400% 43,720 1,108,720
08/15/2029 36,265 36,265
09/30/2029 1,144,985
02/15/2030 1,070,000 1.500% 36,265 1,106,265
08/15/2030 28,240 28,240
09/30/2030 1,134,505
02/15/2031 1,090,000 1.600% 28,240 1,118,240
08/15/2031 19,520 19,520
09/30/2031 1,137,760
02/15/2032 1,100,000 1.700% 19,520 1,119,520
08/15/2032 10,170 10,170
09/30/2032 1,129,690
02/15/2033 1,130,000 1.800% 10,170 1,140,170
09/30/2033 1,140,170

10,555,000 805,030 11,360,030 11,360,030
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$13,635,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2020

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service

02/15/2024 550,000 4.000% 178,100 728,100
08/15/2024 167,100 167,100
09/30/2024 895,200
02/15/2025 575,000 4.000% 167,100 742,100
08/15/2025 155,600 155,600
09/30/2025 897,700
02/15/2026 600,000 4.000% 155,600 755,600
08/15/2026 143,600 143,600
09/30/2026 899,200
02/15/2027 620,000 4.000% 143,600 763,600
08/15/2027 131,200 131,200
09/30/2027 894,800
02/15/2028 655,000 5.000% 131,200 786,200
08/15/2028 114,825 114,825
09/30/2028 901,025
02/15/2029 685,000 5.000% 114,825 799,825
08/15/2029 97,700 97,700
09/30/2029 897,525
02/15/2030 720,000 4.000% 97,700 817,700
08/15/2030 83,300 83,300
09/30/2030 901,000
02/15/2031 690,000 4.000% 83,300 773,300
08/15/2031 69,500 69,500
09/30/2031 842,800
02/15/2032 715,000 2.000% 69,500 784,500
08/15/2032 62,350 62,350
09/30/2032 846,850
02/15/2033 725,000 2.000% 62,350 787,350
08/15/2033 55,100 55,100
09/30/2033 842,450
02/15/2034 740,000 2.000% 55,100 795,100
08/15/2034 47,700 47,700
09/30/2034 842,800
02/15/2035 760,000 2.000% 47,700 807,700
08/15/2035 40,100 40,100
09/30/2035 847,800
02/15/2036 770,000 2.000% 40,100 810,100
08/15/2036 32,400 32,400
09/30/2036 842,500
02/15/2037 785,000 2.000% 32,400 817,400
08/15/2037 24,550 24,550
09/30/2037 841,950
02/15/2038 800,000 2.000% 24,550 824,550
08/15/2038 16,550 16,550
09/30/2038 841,100
02/15/2039 820,000 2.000% 16,550 836,550
08/15/2039 8,350 8,350
09/30/2039 844,900
02/15/2040 835,000 2.000% 8,350 843,350
09/30/2040 843,350

12,045,000 2,677,950 14,722,950 14,722,950
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$13,205,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Taxable Series 2020

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

02/15/2024 1,225,000 0.400% 60,407.50 1,285,407.50
08/15/2024 57,957.50 57,957.50
09/30/2024 1,343,365.00
02/15/2025 1,240,000 1.000% 57,957.50 1,297,957.50
08/15/2025 51,757.50 51,757.50
09/30/2025 1,349,715.00
02/15/2026 1,250,000 1.000% 51,757.50 1,301,757.50
08/15/2026 45,507.50 45,507.50
09/30/2026 1,347,265.00
02/15/2027 1,260,000 0.850% 45,507.50 1,305,507.50
08/15/2027 40,152.50 40,152.50
09/30/2027 1,345,660.00
02/15/2028 1,275,000 1.000% 40,152.50 1,315,152.50
08/15/2028 33,777.50 33,777.50
09/30/2028 1,348,930.00
02/15/2029 1,285,000 1.150% 33,777.50 1,318,777.50
08/15/2029 26,388.75 26,388.75
09/30/2029 1,345,166.25
02/15/2030 1,300,000 1.200% 26,388.75 1,326,388.75
08/15/2030 18,588.75 18,588.75
09/30/2030 1,344,977.50
02/15/2031 1,320,000 1.350% 18,588.75 1,338,588.75
08/15/2031 9,678.75 9,678.75
09/30/2031 1,348,267.50
02/15/2032 1,335,000 1.450% 9,678.75 1,344,678.75
09/30/2032 1,344,678.75

11,490,000 628,025.00 12,118,025.00 12,118,025.00
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$16,900,000 Combination Tax & Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 2019

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service

02/15/2024 690,000 4.000% 225,375 915,375
08/15/2024 211,575 211,575
09/30/2024 1,126,950
02/15/2025 720,000 4.000% 211,575 931,575
08/15/2025 197,175 197,175
09/30/2025 1,128,750
02/15/2026 750,000 4.000% 197,175 947,175
08/15/2026 182,175 182,175
09/30/2026 1,129,350
02/15/2027 775,000 3.000% 182,175 957,175
08/15/2027 170,550 170,550
09/30/2027 1,127,725
02/15/2028 800,000 3.000% 170,550 970,550
08/15/2028 158,550 158,550
09/30/2028 1,129,100
02/15/2029 825,000 3.000% 158,550 983,550
08/15/2029 146,175 146,175
09/30/2029 1,129,725
02/15/2030 850,000 3.000% 146,175 996,175
08/15/2030 133,425 133,425
09/30/2030 1,129,600
02/15/2031 875,000 3.000% 133,425 1,008,425
08/15/2031 120,300 120,300
09/30/2031 1,128,725
02/15/2032 900,000 3.000% 120,300 1,020,300
08/15/2032 106,800 106,800
09/30/2032 1,127,100
02/15/2033 930,000 3.000% 106,800 1,036,800
08/15/2033 92,850 92,850
09/30/2033 1,129,650
02/15/2034 955,000 3.000% 92,850 1,047,850
08/15/2034 78,525 78,525
09/30/2034 1,126,375
02/15/2035 985,000 3.000% 78,525 1,063,525
08/15/2035 63,750 63,750
09/30/2035 1,127,275
02/15/2036 1,015,000 3.000% 63,750 1,078,750
08/15/2036 48,525 48,525
09/30/2036 1,127,275
02/15/2037 1,045,000 3.000% 48,525 1,093,525
08/15/2037 32,850 32,850
09/30/2037 1,126,375
02/15/2038 1,080,000 3.000% 32,850 1,112,850
08/15/2038 16,650 16,650
09/30/2038 1,129,500
02/15/2039 1,110,000 3.000% 16,650 1,126,650
09/30/2039 1,126,650

14,305,000 3,745,125 18,050,125 18,050,125
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$13,115,000 Combination Tax & Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 2018

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

02/15/2024 525,000 3.000% 214,193.75 739,193.75
08/15/2024 206,318.75 206,318.75
09/30/2024 945,512.50
02/15/2025 540,000 3.000% 206,318.75 746,318.75
08/15/2025 198,218.75 198,218.75
09/30/2025 944,537.50
02/15/2026 560,000 4.000% 198,218.75 758,218.75
08/15/2026 187,018.75 187,018.75
09/30/2026 945,237.50
02/15/2027 580,000 4.000% 187,018.75 767,018.75
08/15/2027 175,418.75 175,418.75
09/30/2027 942,437.50
02/15/2028 610,000 5.000% 175,418.75 785,418.75
08/15/2028 160,168.75 160,168.75
09/30/2028 945,587.50
02/15/2029 645,000 5.000% 160,168.75 805,168.75
08/15/2029 144,043.75 144,043.75
09/30/2029 949,212.50
02/15/2030 670,000 4.000% 144,043.75 814,043.75
08/15/2030 130,643.75 130,643.75
09/30/2030 944,687.50
02/15/2031 700,000 4.000% 130,643.75 830,643.75
08/15/2031 116,643.75 116,643.75
09/30/2031 947,287.50
02/15/2032 725,000 4.000% 116,643.75 841,643.75
08/15/2032 102,143.75 102,143.75
09/30/2032 943,787.50
02/15/2033 755,000 4.000% 102,143.75 857,143.75
08/15/2033 87,043.75 87,043.75
09/30/2033 944,187.50
02/15/2034 785,000 3.250% 87,043.75 872,043.75
08/15/2034 74,287.50 74,287.50
09/30/2034 946,331.25
02/15/2035 805,000 3.250% 74,287.50 879,287.50
08/15/2035 61,206.25 61,206.25
09/30/2035 940,493.75
02/15/2036 835,000 3.375% 61,206.25 896,206.25
08/15/2036 47,115.63 47,115.63
09/30/2036 943,321.88
02/15/2037 865,000 3.375% 47,115.63 912,115.63
08/15/2037 32,518.75 32,518.75
09/30/2037 944,634.38
02/15/2038 895,000 3.500% 32,518.75 927,518.75
08/15/2038 16,856.25 16,856.25
09/30/2038 944,375.00
02/15/2039 930,000 3.625% 16,856.25 946,856.25
09/30/2039 946,856.25

11,425,000 3,693,487.51 15,118,487.51 15,118,487.51
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$23,560,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2016

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service

02/15/2024 1,550,000 4.000% 402,175 1,952,175
08/15/2024 371,175 371,175
09/30/2024 2,323,350
02/15/2025 1,615,000 4.000% 371,175 1,986,175
08/15/2025 338,875 338,875
09/30/2025 2,325,050
02/15/2026 1,695,000 5.000% 338,875 2,033,875
08/15/2026 296,500 296,500
09/30/2026 2,330,375
02/15/2027 1,775,000 5.000% 296,500 2,071,500
08/15/2027 252,125 252,125
09/30/2027 2,323,625
02/15/2028 1,865,000 5.000% 252,125 2,117,125
08/15/2028 205,500 205,500
09/30/2028 2,322,625
02/15/2029 1,485,000 5.000% 205,500 1,690,500
08/15/2029 168,375 168,375
09/30/2029 1,858,875
02/15/2030 1,565,000 5.000% 168,375 1,733,375
08/15/2030 129,250 129,250
09/30/2030 1,862,625
02/15/2031 1,645,000 5.000% 129,250 1,774,250
08/15/2031 88,125 88,125
09/30/2031 1,862,375
02/15/2032 1,715,000 5.000% 88,125 1,803,125
08/15/2032 45,250 45,250
09/30/2032 1,848,375
02/15/2033 1,810,000 5.000% 45,250 1,855,250
09/30/2033 1,855,250

16,720,000 4,192,525 20,912,525 20,912,525
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$7,565,000 Combination Tax & Revenue Certificates of Obligation, Series 2014

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

02/15/2024 370,000 3.000% 87,006.25 457,006.25
08/15/2024 81,456.25 81,456.25
09/30/2024 538,462.50
02/15/2025 385,000 3.000% 81,456.25 466,456.25
08/15/2025 75,681.25 75,681.25
09/30/2025 542,137.50
02/15/2026 400,000 3.000% 75,681.25 475,681.25
08/15/2026 69,681.25 69,681.25
09/30/2026 545,362.50
02/15/2027 415,000 3.125% 69,681.25 484,681.25
08/15/2027 63,196.88 63,196.88
09/30/2027 547,878.13
02/15/2028 430,000 3.250% 63,196.88 493,196.88
08/15/2028 56,209.38 56,209.38
09/30/2028 549,406.26
02/15/2029 450,000 3.375% 56,209.38 506,209.38
08/15/2029 48,615.63 48,615.63
09/30/2029 554,825.01
02/15/2030 470,000 3.500% 48,615.63 518,615.63
08/15/2030 40,390.63 40,390.63
09/30/2030 559,006.26
02/15/2031 485,000 3.625% 40,390.63 525,390.63
08/15/2031 31,600.00 31,600.00
09/30/2031 556,990.63
02/15/2032 505,000 4.000% 31,600.00 536,600.00
08/15/2032 21,500.00 21,500.00
09/30/2032 558,100.00
02/15/2033 525,000 4.000% 21,500.00 546,500.00
08/15/2033 11,000.00 11,000.00
09/30/2033 557,500.00
02/15/2034 550,000 4.000% 11,000.00 561,000.00
09/30/2034 561,000.00

4,985,000 1,085,668.79 6,070,668.79 6,070,668.79
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Town of Addison, Texas
$12,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, Tax Exempt Series 2014

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

02/15/2024 600,000 3.000% 136,706.25 736,706.25
08/15/2024 127,706.25 127,706.25
09/30/2024 864,412.50
02/15/2025 625,000 3.000% 127,706.25 752,706.25
08/15/2025 118,331.25 118,331.25
09/30/2025 871,037.50
02/15/2026 650,000 3.000% 118,331.25 768,331.25
08/15/2026 108,581.25 108,581.25
09/30/2026 876,912.50
02/15/2027 675,000 3.000% 108,581.25 783,581.25
08/15/2027 98,456.25 98,456.25
09/30/2027 882,037.50
02/15/2028 705,000 3.250% 98,456.25 803,456.25
08/15/2028 87,000.00 87,000.00
09/30/2028 890,456.25
02/15/2029 735,000 3.375% 87,000.00 822,000.00
08/15/2029 74,596.88 74,596.88
09/30/2029 896,596.88
02/15/2030 760,000 3.375% 74,596.88 834,596.88
08/15/2030 61,771.88 61,771.88
09/30/2030 896,368.76
02/15/2031 795,000 3.500% 61,771.88 856,771.88
08/15/2031 47,859.38 47,859.38
09/30/2031 904,631.26
02/15/2032 825,000 3.625% 47,859.38 872,859.38
08/15/2032 32,906.25 32,906.25
09/30/2032 905,765.63
02/15/2033 860,000 3.750% 32,906.25 892,906.25
08/15/2033 16,781.25 16,781.25
09/30/2033 909,687.50
02/15/2034 895,000 3.750% 16,781.25 911,781.25
09/30/2034 911,781.25

8,125,000 1,684,687.53 9,809,687.53 9,809,687.53
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Town of Addison, TX
Update to credit analysis

Summary
The Town of Addison, TX's (Aaa stable) credit profile is anchored by a regionally important
economy north of the City of Dallas (A1 stable) with a moderately sized and growing tax
base. The town's strong financial operations have led to high reserve and liquidity levels
despite a slightly higher reliance on economically sensitive sales tax revenue which continue
to grow given the town's role as a major job center. Addison's financial position is further
strengthened by access to additional liquidity outside the main operating funds. The town
has slightly higher debt ratios compared to peers and positively the pension burden is
affordable and will not be a drag on credit quality over the next several years.

Credit strengths

» Sound financial practices evidenced by high reserves

» Major commercial economic center

» Income and wealth indicators exceed national levels

Credit challenges

» Above average reliance on commercial property and sales tax revenue compared to peers

» Debt levels are slightly elevated compared to peers with slower than average repayment

Rating outlook
The stable outlook reflects our expectation that town’s management team will continue to
maintain balanced operations supported by a stable economy and solid liquidity position
which contributes to a stable credit profile over the medium term.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

» Not applicable

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

» Reduction in reserve levels

» Significant economic decline

» Sizeable debt issuance absent corresponding tax base growth

http://www.surveygizmo.com/s3/1133212/Rate-this-research?pubid=PBM_1375560
https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Addison-Town-of-TX-credit-rating-600026386/summary
https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Dallas-City-of-TX-credit-rating-600007717/summary
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Key indicators

Exhibit 1

Addison (Town of) TX

2019 2020 2021 2022 Aaa Medians
Economy
Resident income ratio (%) 115.2% 110.9% 103.3% N/A 173.0%
Full Value ($000) $4,725,759 $4,819,907 $4,925,943 $5,075,396 $8,668,233
Population 15,302 15,428 16,405 N/A 35,992
Full value per capita ($) $308,833 $312,413 $300,271 N/A $225,444
Economic growth metric (%) N/A 1.4% 1.3% N/A -0.5%
Financial Performance
Revenue ($000) $78,457 $74,844 $80,575 $84,562 $101,177
Available fund balance ($000) $73,308 $67,641 $71,178 $76,753 $58,570
Net unrestricted cash ($000) $89,805 $115,081 $126,464 $132,230 $82,803
Available fund balance ratio (%) 93.4% 90.4% 88.3% 90.8% 61.7%
Liquidity ratio (%) 114.5% 153.8% 157.0% 156.4% 88.4%
Leverage
Debt ($000) $92,424 $124,722 $133,844 $149,827 $71,733
Adjusted net pension liabilities ($000) $59,401 $78,253 $101,408 $87,756 $120,941
Adjusted net OPEB liabilities ($000) $3,790 $4,270 $4,652 $4,600 $14,374
Other long-term liabilities ($000) $1,012 $1,294 $1,436 $1,341 $3,750
Long-term liabilities ratio (%) 199.6% 278.6% 299.5% 288.0% 263.2%
Fixed costs
Implied debt service ($000) $6,265 $6,739 $8,932 $9,388 $4,989
Pension tread water contribution ($000) $1,632 $2,575 $2,096 $2,295 $3,389
OPEB contributions ($000) $157 $147 $204 $230 $523
Implied cost of other long-term liabilities ($000) $71 $74 $93 $101 $245
Fixed-costs ratio (%) 10.4% 12.7% 14.1% 14.2% 11.6%

For definitions of the metrics in the table above please refer to the US Cities and Counties Methodology or see the Glossary in the Appendix below. Metrics represented as N/A indicate the
data were not available at the time of publication. The medians come from our most recently published US Cities and Counties Median Report.
The Economic Growth metric cited above compares the five-year CAGR of real GDP for Dallas-Fort Worth-Arlington, TX Metropolitan Statistical Area to the five-year CAGR of real GDP for
the US.
Sources: US Census Bureau, Addison (Town of) TX’s financial statements and Moody’s Investors Service, US Bureau of Economic Analysis

Profile
The Town of Addison is 12 miles north of downtown Dallas in Dallas County (Aaa stable). The town is home to several office spaces and
the economy sees a high concentration of profession jobs with daytime population well over 3 times the nighttime population. The
current population estimate is about 17,300.

Detailed credit considerations
Economy: strong economy reliant on commercial, retail and industrial property
Strong economic growth will continue driven by the strength of the broader Dallas/Fort Worth economy and ongoing mixed-use and
some residential development within the town. Although the town is nearly entirely built out, with vacant land comprising only 1.8%
of the town's tax base, the remaining developable land will attract mixed use development, along with some residential development.
The town is heavily reliant on retail, commercial and industrial property, which makes up 45.4% of the town's fiscal 2023 assessed
valuation. However, as commercial property has appreciated in taxable value, the town's full value per capita has also grown 14.3%
year over year, reaching $343,245 in fiscal 2022. Town officials report stable economic conditions with office occupancy rates at about
81%. Ongoing development includes multifamily housing and town homes in Vitruvian Park and a transit oriented development being
constructed near a new Dallas Area Rapid Transit (Aa2 stable) light rail station. The town's economic growth metric, as measured by
five-year growth in real GDP, is above similarly rated peers at 1.3%.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the
most updated credit rating action information and rating history.
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Exhibit 2

Resident Income

Median household income ($) Resident income ratio (%) Aaa median resident income ratio (%)
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Financial operations: strong fiscal management supports healthy financial profile
The town's strong financial position is expected to remain so due to conservative budgeting practices and continued revenue growth.
The town's fiscal 2023 budget is performing at or above budget across all governmental and business-type funds. The town's available
fund balance closed fiscal 2022 (September 30 year-end) at about $76.8 million, or an amount equal to 90.8% of total annual
revenue. Addison's available fund balance is well above the median for Aaa-rated peers (see exhibit 2).

Exhibit 3

Financial reserves trending positive after a decrease in fiscal 2020

General fund Other governmental funds Internal service funds Business-type activities
Available fund balance ratio (%) Aaa median available fund balance ratio (%)
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Source: Moody's Investors Service

Liquidity
The town's liquidity is expected to remain at currently strong levels. At fiscal year-end 2022, available liquidity across governmental
and business-type activities was roughly $132.2 million or a very healthy 156.4% of revenue.
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Exhibit 4

Net cash as a percent of revenue growing consistently

General fund Other governmental funds Internal service funds Business-type activities Liquidity ratio (%)
Aaa median liquidity ratio (%)
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Leverage: additional issuance plans to keep leverage slightly elevated
Addison's leverage will remain slightly elevated given additional issuance plans over the next few years, although given strong tax
base and revenue growth the debt burden will remain manageable. At fiscal year-end 2022, leverage amounted to 288% of revenues,
which includes debt and adjusted pension and other post-employment benefit (OPEB) liabilities. Fixed costs are above the median for
similarly rated peers at 14.2% of revenues. Long-term liabilities from governmental activities make up 84.4% of the town's leverage,
while the remaining 15.6% is associated with business-type activities. The town anticipates issuing roughly $43 million in additional
debt over the next three years. The future debt is not expected to materially impact the long-term liabilities or fixed cost ratios.

Exhibit 5

Total Primary Government - Long Term Liabilities

Governmental Debt Business-Type Activity Debt Adjusted net pension liabilities
Adjusted net other post-employment liabilities Other long-term liabilities Long-term liabilities ratio (%)
Aaa median long-term liabilities ratio (%)
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Legal security
The bonds are secured by a direct and continuing annual ad valorem tax, levied on all taxable property within the limits prescribed by
law.

Debt structure
Principal payout is below similarly rated peers with 63.4% of principal retired in 10 years. The debt service schedule is largely
descending until final maturity in fiscal 2043.

Debt-related derivatives
All of the town's debt is fixed rate and the town is not party to any derivative agreements.
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Pensions and OPEB
The town's unfunded pension and other post employment benefits (OPEB) liabilities should remain a manageable portion of town's
total leverage. The town provides pension benefits for employees through a nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit
plan in the statewide Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS), an agent multi-employer public employee retirement system
administered by the State of Texas (Aaa stable).

The town reported a net pension surplus of $6.4 million using a 6.75% discount rate. Moody's adjusted net pension liability (ANPL) for
the town, under our methodology for adjusting reported pension data, was $87.8 million, using an indexed discount rate of 3%. This
represents about 145.6% of revenues. The town contributed $2.6 million to the plan in fiscal 2022 representing about 4.4% of revenue.
This contribution was about $293,000 over the Moody's determined “tread water” contribution level, which is a credit positive relative
to many other cities. The “tread water” indicator measures the annual government contribution required to prevent the reported net
pension liability from growing, under reported assumptions.

In addition to pension benefits, the town also provides retiree health care (OPEB) benefits to employees. However, the liability is
manageable, with our adjusted net OPEB liability equating to just 7% of fiscal 2022 operating revenue. Additionally, total fixed costs
(debt service, pension contributions and OPEB contributions) remain manageable at approximately 14.2% of operating revenue.

ESG considerations
Addison (Town of) TX's ESG Credit Impact Score is Positive CIS-1

Exhibit 6

ESG Credit Impact Score

Source: Moody's Investors Service

The Town of Addison, TX’s credit impact score is CIS-1 reflecting positive social attributes, a very strong governance profile, and low
exposure to environmental risks, all of which support the town’s credit rating, resilience and capacity to respond to shocks.

Exhibit 7

ESG Issuer Profile Scores

Source: Moody's Investors Service

Environmental
Addison, TX’s overall E issuer profile score is E-2 reflecting relatively low exposure to environmental risks across all categories including
physical climate risk, carbon transition, water management, natural capital and waste and pollution.
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Social
Addison TX’s S issuer profile score is S-1 reflecting its role as a major employment center in the Dallas Fort Worth area that attracts
thousands of workers within the day allowing its daytime population to swell to about 10 times its nighttime population. Given limited
availability of land, population growth has been relatively stable although labor and income trends are higher than typical peers.
Educational attainment levels in the town are high supporting demand for professional jobs in the area. Although housing costs are
rising rapidly, they remain affordable in comparison to other high demand areas of the country. Access to basic services and exposure
to health and safety considerations is in line with peers.

Governance
Addison TX’s very strong governance profile supports its rating, as captured by its G-1 issuer profile score. The town maintains both
strong institutional structure and demonstrated policy credibility and effectiveness. Transparency and disclosure is in line with peers
evidenced by a steady history of the timely release of budgets and audited financial statements. Budget management strategies are
strong with actual performance typically favorably outpacing budgeted expectations and the town utilizes long range financial and
capital planning to guide its longer-term outlook.

ESG Issuer Profile Scores and Credit Impact Scores for the rated entity/transaction are available on Moodys.com. In order to view the
latest scores, please click here to go to the landing page for the entity/transaction on MDC and view the ESG Scores section.
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Rating methodology and scorecard factors

The US Cities and Counties Rating Methodology includes a scorecard, which summarizes the rating factors generally most important to
city and county credit profiles. Because the scorecard is a summary, and may not include every consideration in the credit analysis for a
specific issuer, a scorecard-indicated outcome may or may not map closely to the actual rating assigned.

Exhibit 8

Addison (Town of) TX

Measure Weight Score
Economy
Resident income ratio 103.3% 10.0% Aa
Full value per capita 339,916 10.0% Aaa
Economic growth metric 1.3% 10.0% Aaa
Financial Performance
Available fund balance ratio 90.8% 20.0% Aaa
Liquidity ratio 156.4% 10.0% Aaa
Institutional Framework
Institutional Framework Aa 10.0% Aa
Leverage
Long-term liabilities ratio 288.0% 20.0% A
Fixed-costs ratio 14.2% 10.0% Aa
Notching factors
No notchings applied
Scorecard-Indicated Outcome Aa2
Assigned Rating

The complete list of outstanding ratings assigned to the Addison (Town of) TX is available on their issuer page. Details on the current ESG scores assigned to the Addison (Town of) TX are
available on their ESGView page.
Sources: US Census Bureau, Addison (Town of) TX’s financial statements and Moody’s Investors Service
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Appendix

Exhibit 9

Key Indicators Glossary

Definition Typical Source*
Economy
Resident income ratio Median Household Income (MHI) for the city or county, adjusted for

Regional Price Parity (RPP), as a % of the US MHI
MHI: US Census Bureau - American
Community Survey 5-Year Estimates
RPP: US Bureau of Economic Analysis

Full value Estimated market value of taxable property in the city or county State repositories; audited financial
statements; continuing disclosures

Population Population of the city or county US Census Bureau - American Community
Survey 5-Year Estimates

Full value per capita Full value / population
Economic growth metric Five year CAGR of real GDP for Metropolitan Statistical Area or

county minus the five-year CAGR of real GDP for the US
Real GDP: US Bureau of Economic Analysis

Financial performance
Revenue Sum of revenue from total governmental funds, operating and non-

operating revenue from total business-type activities, and non-
operating revenue from internal services funds, excluding transfers
and one-time revenue, e.g., bond proceeds or capital contributions

Audited financial statements

Available fund balance Sum of all fund balances that are classified as unassigned, assigned or
committed in the total governmental funds, plus unrestricted current
assets minus current liabilities from the city's or county's business-
type activities and internal services funds

Audited financial statements

Net unrestricted cash Sum of unrestricted cash in governmental activities, business type
activities and internal services fund, net of short-term debt

Audited financial statements

Available fund balance ratio Available fund balance (including net current assets from business-
type activities and internal services funds) / Revenue

Liquidity ratio Net unrestricted cash / Revenue
Leverage
Debt Outstanding long-term bonds and all other forms of long-term debt

across the governmental and business-type activities, including debt
of another entity for which it has provided a guarantee disclosed in
its financial statements

Audited financial statements; official
statements

Adjusted net pension liabilities (ANPL) Total primary government's pension liabilities adjusted by Moody's to
standardize the discount rate used to compute the present value of
accrued benefits

Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

Adjusted net OPEB liabilities (ANOL) Total primary government's net other post-employment benefit
(OPEB) liabilities adjusted by Moody's to standardize the discount
rate used to compute the present value of accrued benefits

Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

Other long-term liabilities (OLTL) Miscellaneous long-term liabilities reported under the governmental
and business-type activities entries

Audited financial statements

Long-term liabilities ratio Debt + ANPL + ANOL + OLTL / Revenue
Fixed costs
Implied debt service Annual cost to amortize city or county's long-term debt over 20

years with level payments
Audited financial statements; official
statements; Moody's Investors Service

Pension tread water contribution Pension contribution necessary to prevent reported unfunded
pension liabilities from growing, year over year, in nominal dollars, if
all actuarial assumptions are met

Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

OPEB contribution City or county's actual contribution in a given period Audited financial statements
Implied cost of OLTL Annual cost to amortize city or county's other long-term liabilities

over 20 years with level payments
Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

Fixed-costs ratio Implied debt service + Pension tread water + OPEB contributions +
Implied cost of OLTL / Revenue

*Note: If typical data source is not available then alternative sources or proxy data may be considered. For more detailed definitions of the metrics listed above please refer to the US City
and Counties Methodology .
Source: Moody's Investors Service
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Summary:

Addison, Texas; General Obligation

Credit Profile

US$5.0 mil GO bnds ser 2023 dtd 08/01/2023 due 02/15/2043

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable New

US$4.5 mil comb tax and rev certs of oblig ser 2023 dtd 08/01/2023 due 02/15/2043

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable New

Addison GO

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable Affirmed

Credit Highlights

• S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AAA' rating to the Town of Addison, Texas' anticipated $5.0 million general

obligation (GO) bonds, series 2023, and $4.5 million certificates of obligation, series 2023.

• At the same time, we affirmed our 'AAA' rating on the town's GO debt and certificates outstanding.

• The outlook is stable.

Security

The GO bonds and COs are direct obligations of the town, payable from the levy and collection of a continuing annual

ad valorem tax, within limits prescribed by law, on all taxable property in the town. The certificates are additionally

secured by a limited net-revenue pledge from the town's waterworks-and-sewer system. Due to the additional pledged

revenue's limited nature, we base our ratings on these obligations on the town's ad valorem tax pledge.

State statutes limit the ad valorem tax rate for home rule cities to $2.50 per $100 of taxable assessed valuation (AV) for

all town purposes. The Texas attorney general permits the allocation of $1.50 of the $2.50 maximum tax rate for ad

valorem tax debt service. In fiscal 2023, Addison's total levy is well below the maximum at 60.98 cents per $100 of AV,

16.47 cents of which is dedicated to debt service. Despite state statutory tax-rate limitations, we do not differentiate

between the town's limited-tax debt and its general creditworthiness, since the ad valorem tax is not derived from a

measurably narrower tax base and there are no limitations on the fungibility of resources, which supports our view of

the town's overall ability and willingness to pay debt service.

Addison's GO bonds are eligible to be rated above the sovereign because we assess the town can maintain better

credit characteristics than the U.S. in a stress scenario. Under our criteria "Ratings Above The Sovereign--Corporate

And Government Ratings: Methodology And Assumptions" (published Nov. 19, 2013), U.S. local governments are

considered to have moderate sensitivity to country risk.

We understand proceeds from the series 2023 GO bonds and certificates of obligation will be used to fund street and

road improvements.
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Credit overview

Consistent operating surpluses, aided by strong management and prudent spending, have enabled Addison to transfer

excess general fund revenues into its capital project fund in each of the past three fiscal years while maintaining its

healthy reserve levels. The town has a diverse tax base spread across multiple sectors in a high-demand metropolitan

statistical area (MSA), with expected development anchored by a new Dallas Area Rapid Transit (DART) Silver Line

station, expected to begin service in 2026. We believe management will continue to maintain fiscal stability with at

least balanced results expected for fiscal years 2023 and 2024. While we consider Addison's debt burden weak, we do

not believe the town's additional debt plans will materially affect our view of its debt profile.

The rating reflects our view of the town's:

• Strong economic wealth and income metrics with a growing tax base;

• Consistently balanced budgetary performance, with very strong reserves, expected to continue in fiscal years 2023

and 2024;

• Very strong Financial Management Assessment (FMA) and a strong institutional framework score; and

• Manageable debt burden, despite near-term debt plans.

Environmental, social, and governance

Our analysis of these risks encompasses our review of environmental and social risks which we consider neutral in our

credit rating analysis. We acknowledge the town's very strong management, with strong financial policies and

practices as positive risk management; however, we view governance risks as neutral.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our view that the town's growth and strong economic metrics should continue to support

the town's balanced financial operations.

Downside scenario

We could lower the rating if the town experiences significant economic or financial stress that results in structural

imbalance and declining reserves, or if the town's debt burden increases to a level that stresses its budgetary

performance.

Credit Opinion

Very strong economy in the Dallas-Fort Worth MSA, with a major transit development underway

The local economy is diverse and anchored by key industries such as professional, scientific, and technical services,

health care, and finance. While residents have convenient access to employment opportunities within the Dallas-Fort

Worth MSA, Addison itself has a multitude of employment opportunities as it is home to several corporate

headquarters and has an abundance of commercial space. The town has both residential and commercial development

underway, anchored by a commuter rail line called the Silver Line that will be the town's first DART rail station. This

$1.1 billion, 26-mile line will traverse three counties and connect Addison to the Dallas-Fort Worth International
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Airport and numerous cities within the MSA. Service is expected to commence in 2026. The town entered into a

memorandum of understanding with a master developer for a large mixed-use space near the station, which includes

700 living units, 150,000 square feet of office space, and 70,000 for retail and entertainment. In addition, officials note

there is another mixed-use development currently under construction, with an estimated investment of $170 million.

Growth in AV has generally been steady, and officials expect it will grow 8% from fiscal 2023. Historically, AV has

grown steadily at 2%-5% a year, and officials state that although there is limited greenspace available for new

development, Addison has attracted many developers interested in redeveloping older properties. We believe the town

will continue to exhibit similar AV growth in the near term given the aforementioned developments.

Very strong reserves, with stable performance resulting in surpluses transferred to capital projects

Conservative budgeting assumptions contributed to Addison's stable operating performance in recent years, allowing

the town to maintain a very strong available fund balance despite transferring excess revenues to self-fund various

capital projects. Fiscal year-end 2022 results were largely fueled by positive budget variances in both revenues and

expenditures. After its transfer out of approximately $1.8 million to the self-funded special projects fund, the town

added approximately $272,000 to fund balance in fiscal 2022. For 2023, management expects another transfer to the

special projects fund of $1.8 million and a minor increase to its ending general fund balance. While the fiscal 2024

budget has not been adopted, management indicates the budget will be balanced with increases in property tax

revenues and personnel-related expenditures. There are no plans to reduce reserves at this time, therefore, we expect

the town will maintain a very strong financial profile during our outlook horizon.

We understand that the town does not have exposure to any variable-rate debt obligations or privately placed debt

obligations that would cause contingent liability issues for the town.

Very strong financial management with detailed long-term planning

Highlights include the following:

• Management uses three-to-five years of historical financial trend analysis to formulate the subsequent year's budget

assumptions.

• Quarterly budget-to-actual financial reports are provided to the town council, and officials can amend the budget

when needed.

• The council annually adopts a five-year rolling capital improvement plan (CIP) that identifies potential projects and

their respective funding sources.

• Management also prepares a five-year financial forecast that it presents to the town council annually.

• The town has a formalized and comprehensive investment management policy that is reviewed annually, and

officials provide the council with quarterly investment holdings and performance reports.

• The town has a formalized debt management policy, in line with state requirements.

• The town adheres to its formalized reserve and liquidity policy that requires general fund reserves above 25% of

operating expenditures. The policy was adopted to prevent deterioration of reserves in the event of a drop in

revenues or emergencies.

• We note the town has implemented policies and practices to help mitigate its exposure to cyber-security risks.
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The institutional framework score for Texas municipalities is strong.

Weak debt burden, with future debt plans, but manageable carrying charges

Addison's adopted five-year CIP serves as a blueprint to address subsequent growth and development prudently.

Management intends to issue approximately $28.5 million from its 2019 bond authorization, $8.3 million from its

2019A bond authorization, $3.4 million for a parking structure, and $3 million for public infrastructure in the Vitruvian

Park over the next two-to-three years. We expect the town's debt burden will remain elevated, as Addison will likely

issue additional debt to fund growth-related capital needs. However, we believe the town will prudently manage debt

issuance relative to its rate of tax base growth, as it has done historically.

Pension and other postemployment benefits (OPEB)

We do not view pension and OPEB liabilities as a near-term credit pressure because contributions make up less than

5% of the budget and the Texas Municipal Retirement System plan for the town is 104% funded as of Dec. 31, 2021.

(For more information on Texas' pension landscape, see "Pension Spotlight: Texas," published April 4, 2023, on

RatingsDirect.)

Addison, Texas--key credit metrics

Most recent Historical information

2022 2021 2020

Very strong economy

Projected per capita EBI % of U.S. 159

Market value per capita ($) 333,293

Population 16,731 15,844

County unemployment rate(%) 3.7

Market value ($000) 5,576,317 5,075,396 4,925,943

Ten largest taxpayers % of taxable value 18.1

Strong budgetary performance

Operating fund result % of expenditures 0.7 0.3 (1.3)

Total governmental fund result % of expenditures 0.9 10.0 8.4

Very strong budgetary flexibility

Available reserves % of operating expenditures 48.9 51.0 54.7

Total available reserves ($000) 19,837 19,699 20,053

Very strong liquidity

Total government cash % of governmental fund expenditures 146 149 147

Total government cash % of governmental fund debt service 986 1,032 1,026

Very strong management

Financial Management Assessment Strong

Weak debt & long-term liabilities

Debt service % of governmental fund expenditures 14.8 14.5 14.3

Net direct debt % of governmental fund revenue 217

Overall net debt % of market value 4.8

Direct debt 10-year amortization (%) 70
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Addison, Texas--key credit metrics (cont.)

Most recent Historical information

2022 2021 2020

Required pension contribution % of governmental fund expenditures 4.7

OPEB actual contribution % of governmental fund expenditures 0.0

Strong institutional framework

EBI--Effective buying income. OPEB--Other postemployment benefits. Data points and ratios may reflect analytical adjustments.

Related Research

• Criteria Guidance: Assessing U.S. Public Finance Pension And Other Postemployment Obligations For GO Debt,

Local Government GO Ratings, And State Ratings, Oct. 7, 2019

• Through The ESG Lens 3.0: The Intersection Of ESG Credit Factors And U.S. Public Finance Credit Factors, March

2, 2022

Ratings Detail (As Of July 25, 2023)

Addison GO

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable Affirmed

Addison GO rfdg bnds

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable Affirmed

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed

to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for

further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating

action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.
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FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FINANCIAL STATEMENT  (As of June 01, 2022)

Net Taxable Assessed Valuation ("A.V."), 2022         $5,576,316,621

New Debt                                                 $22,635,000
Outstanding Debt                                         118,965,000
                                                  ------------------
Total General Obligation Debt                           $141,600,000
  Less: Self-Supporting (a)
        Water & Sewer                                     18,168,936
        Airport                                            8,393,541
        Drainage                                           5,278,554
                                                  ------------------
GO Debt payable from Ad Valorem Taxes                   $109,758,970
 Less: I&S Fund                                            2,031,612   
                                                  ------------------
Net Debt                                                $107,727,358
                                                  ==================

(a) The August 09, 2022 Official Statement reports the following General 
Obligation Debt being paid from revenues other than ad valorem taxes, thus 
considered self-supporting.

Net Debt Per Net Taxable Assessed Valuation - 1.93%
Net Debt Per Sq mile - $24,708,109.52
Net Debt Per Capita - $6,079.42

Net Taxable Assessed Valuation Per Capita - $314,690.55

Bureau of Census Pop: 2010 - 13,056
Bureau of Census Pop: 2020 - 16,661
2022 Estimated Population - 17,720
Area: 4.36 Sq mile

PAYMENT RECORD

Never defaulted.

TAX DATA

Tax                          Tax       Adjusted  % Collections       Year
Year              A.V.      Rate           Levy  Current   Total**   Ended

2016     $4,300,271,555   $0.5605    $24,175,503   97.03    97.01  09/30/2017
2017      4,450,533,504    0.5500     24,531,963   97.15    96.68  09/30/2018
2018      4,725,759,169    0.5500     26,050,652   97.05    96.46  09/30/2019
2019      4,819,907,442    0.5835     28,199,326   96.89    95.06  09/30/2020
2020      4,659,408,996    0.6087     28,361,823   99.99    99.51  09/30/2021
2021      5,075,396,106    0.6147     31,198,460   98.74    98.74  09/30/2022*
2022      5,576,316,621    0.6098     34,004,379           

* Collections as of June 15, 2022.
** Total collections lower than current collections due to refunds.

Tax Rate Distribution             2022     2021     2020     2019

M&O                            $0.4451  $0.4411  $0.4411  $0.4341
I&S                             0.1647   0.1736   0.1676   0.1494
                                ------   ------   ------   ------
   Totals                       0.6098   0.6147   0.6087   0.5835

TAX ABATEMENT

The Town does have Chapter 380 Agreements in place and expended $446,449 under 
those agreements during Fiscal Year 2021.

TAX RATE LIMITATION

Article XI, Section 5 of Texas Constitution, applicable to cities of more than 
5,000 population: $2.50 per $100 assessed valuation. City operates under a Home
Rule Charter which adopts constitutional provisions.

SALES TAX

Municipal Sales Tax: The City has adopted the provisions of Municipal Sales and
Use Tax Act V.T.C.A, Tax Code, Chapter 321, which grants the City power to 
impose and levy a 1% Local Sales and Use Tax within the City; the proceeds are 
credited to the General Fund and are not pledged to the payment of the bonds in
this report. Net allocations on calendar year basis are as follows:

Calendar              Total   % of Ad Val    Equiv of Ad
Year     Rate     Collected      Tax Levy   Val Tax Rate

2019   1.000%   $15,208,901      53.93%       $0.31
2020   1.000     13,973,914      46.55         0.28
2021   1.000     15,192,288      48.49         0.30
2022   1.000     15,880,219      46.70         0.28

DETAILS OF OUTSTANDING DEBT

Details of Limited Tax Debt (Outstanding 6/1/2022)

Comb Tax & Rev C/O Ser 2013
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $10,185,000.00
Dated Date:              07/15/2013
Sale Date:               07/15/2013
Delivery Date:           08/20/2013
Sale Type:               Negotiated
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2014

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
Financial Advisor: First Southwest Company, Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: Stifel Nicolaus & Company, Inc.
Co-Manager: BOSC, Inc.
Underwriter's Counsel: Fulbright & Jaworski LLP

Security : Limited Tax and a subordinate lien on the surplus net revenues of 
the Waterworks & Sewer system not to exceed $1,000

Use of Proceeds: Public Improvements.

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023      470,000.00   5.0000%      3.050%
---------------------------------------------------$470,000.00

Call Option: Non-callable

Refunded Notes: Maturities refunded by GO Ref Bds Taxable Ser 2021
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     490,000.00    02/15/2024  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     515,000.00    02/15/2025  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     545,000.00    02/15/2026  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     575,000.00    02/15/2027  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     600,000.00    02/15/2028  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     630,000.00    02/15/2029  4.100     Par  02/15/2023
     655,000.00    02/15/2030  4.150     Par  02/15/2023
     685,000.00    02/15/2031  4.250     Par  02/15/2023
     715,000.00    02/15/2032  4.300     Par  02/15/2023
     750,000.00    02/15/2033  4.375     Par  02/15/2023
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GO Bds Ser 2013A (AMT)
Tax Treatment:           Alt. Min. Tax
Original Issue Amount  $1,875,000.00
Dated Date:              07/15/2013
Sale Date:               07/15/2013
Delivery Date:           08/20/2013
Sale Type:               Negotiated
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2014

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
Financial Advisor: First Southwest Company, Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: Stifel Nicolaus & Company, Inc.
Co-Manager: BOSC, Inc.
Underwriter's Counsel: Fulbright & Jaworski LLP

Use of Proceeds: Airport.

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023T      90,000.00   4.1250%      3.600%
----------------------------------------------------$90,000.00

Call Option: Non-callable

Term Call: Term bonds maturing on 02/15/2023 subject to mandatory redemption as
follows:
   Redemption Date               Principal Amount
   02/15/2019                             $75,000
   02/15/2020                             $75,000
   02/15/2021                             $80,000
   02/15/2022                             $85,000
   02/15/2023                             $90,000
                                     ------------
                                         $405,000

Refunded Notes: Maturities refunded by GO Ref Bds Taxable Ser 2021
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     500,000.00    02/15/2028  4.250     Par  02/15/2023
     630,000.00    02/15/2033  4.800     Par  02/15/2023

GO Bds Tax-Exempt Ser 2013
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $4,665,000.00
Dated Date:              07/15/2013
Sale Date:               07/15/2013
Delivery Date:           08/20/2013
Sale Type:               Negotiated
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2014

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
Financial Advisor: First Southwest Company, Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: Stifel Nicolaus & Company, Inc.
Co-Manager: BOSC, Inc.
Underwriter's Counsel: Fulbright & Jaworski LLP

Use of Proceeds: Airport, Streets.

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023      220,000.00   5.0000%      3.050%
---------------------------------------------------$220,000.00

Call Option: Non-callable

Refunded Notes: Maturities refunded by GO Ref Bds Taxable Ser 2021
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     230,000.00    02/15/2024  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     240,000.00    02/15/2025  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     255,000.00    02/15/2026  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     265,000.00    02/15/2027  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     280,000.00    02/15/2028  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     295,000.00    02/15/2029  4.100     Par  02/15/2023
     305,000.00    02/15/2030  4.150     Par  02/15/2023
     320,000.00    02/15/2031  4.250     Par  02/15/2023
     330,000.00    02/15/2032  4.300     Par  02/15/2023
     345,000.00    02/15/2033  4.375     Par  02/15/2023

GO Bds Taxable Ser 2013B
Tax Treatment:           Taxable
Original Issue Amount  $1,250,000.00
Dated Date:              07/15/2013
Sale Date:               07/15/2013
Delivery Date:           08/20/2013
Sale Type:               Negotiated
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2014

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
Financial Advisor: First Southwest Company, Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: Stifel Nicolaus & Company, Inc.
Co-Manager: BOSC, Inc.
Underwriter's Counsel: Fulbright & Jaworski LLP

Use of Proceeds: Airport.

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023T      60,000.00   3.7500%     100.00%
----------------------------------------------------$60,000.00

Call Option: Non-callable

Term Call: Term bonds maturing on 02/15/2023 subject to mandatory redemption as
follows:
   Redemption Date               Principal Amount
   02/15/2014                             $35,000
   02/15/2015                             $45,000
   02/15/2016                             $45,000
   02/15/2017                             $45,000
   02/15/2018                             $50,000
   02/15/2019                             $50,000
   02/15/2020                             $50,000
   02/15/2021                             $55,000
   02/15/2022                             $55,000
   02/15/2023                             $60,000
                                     ------------
                                         $490,000

Refunded Notes: Maturities refunded by GO Ref Bds Taxable Ser 2020
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     760,000.00    02/15/2033  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
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Comb Tax & Rev C/O Ser 2014
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $7,565,000.00
Dated Date:              02/15/2014
Sale Date:               02/25/2014
Delivery Date:           03/27/2014
Sale Type:               Competitive
TIC:                     3.2872%
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2015

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
Financial Advisor: First Southwest Company, Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: Citigroup Global Markets Inc.
Co-Manager: Comerica Securities
Co-Manager: JPMorgan Chase Bank
Co-Manager: Ramirez & Co., Inc.
Co-Manager: Stifel Nicolaus & Company, Inc.
Co-Manager: UBS Securities LLC

Security : Limited Tax and a Subordinate lien on the surplus Surplus revenues 
of the Water & Sewer system not to exceed $1,000

Water & Sewer 100.00%

Use of Proceeds: Water & Sewer.

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023      355,000.00   3.0000%      2.540%
02/15/2024      370,000.00   3.0000%      2.700%
02/15/2025      385,000.00   3.0000%      2.890%
02/15/2026      400,000.00   3.0000%      3.050%
02/15/2027      415,000.00   3.1250%      3.240%
02/15/2028      430,000.00   3.2500%      3.386%
02/15/2029      450,000.00   3.3750%      3.527%
02/15/2030      470,000.00   3.5000%      3.600%
02/15/2031      485,000.00   3.6250%      3.705%
02/15/2032      505,000.00   4.0000%      3.700%
02/15/2033      525,000.00   4.0000%      3.780%
02/15/2034      550,000.00   4.0000%      3.830%
-------------------------------------------------$5,340,000.00

Call Option: Bonds maturing on 02/15/2025 to 02/15/2034 callable in whole or in
part on any date beginning 02/15/2024 @ par.

GO Bds Tax-Exempt Ser 2014
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $12,000,000.00
Dated Date:              02/15/2014
Sale Date:               02/25/2014
Delivery Date:           03/27/2014
Sale Type:               Competitive
TIC:                     3.2878%
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2015

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
Financial Advisor: First Southwest Company, Fort Worth, TX

Lead Manager: Piper Jaffray & Co.

Use of Proceeds: Road & Utilities, Streets.

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023      575,000.00   3.0000%      2.500%
02/15/2024      600,000.00   3.0000%      2.630%
02/15/2025      625,000.00   3.0000%      2.890%
02/15/2026      650,000.00   3.0000%     100.00%
02/15/2027      675,000.00   3.0000%      3.190%
02/15/2028      705,000.00   3.2500%      3.360%
02/15/2029      735,000.00   3.3750%      3.470%
02/15/2030      760,000.00   3.3750%      3.540%
02/15/2031      795,000.00   3.5000%      3.650%
02/15/2032      825,000.00   3.6250%      3.740%
02/15/2034T   1,755,000.00   3.7500%      3.850%
-------------------------------------------------$8,700,000.00

Call Option: Bonds maturing on 02/15/2025 to 02/15/2032 and term bonds maturing
on 02/15/2034 callable in whole or in part on any date beginning 02/15/2024 @ 
par.

Term Call: Term bonds maturing on 02/15/2034:
   Mandatory Redemption Date     Principal Amount
   02/15/2033                            $860,000
   02/15/2034                            $895,000

GO Ref Bds Ser 2016
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $23,560,000.00
Dated Date:              05/01/2016
Sale Date:               05/13/2016
Delivery Date:           06/09/2016
Sale Type:               Negotiated
NIC:                     2.6722%
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 02/15, 08/15
1st Coupon Date:         08/15/2016

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell LLP, Dallas, TX
Financial Advisor: FirstSouthwest, a Division of Hilltop Securities Inc., Fort 
Worth, TX
Lead Manager: Citigroup Global Markets Inc.
Co-Manager: Piper Jaffray & Co.
Underwriter's Counsel: McCall, Parkhurst & Horton L.L.P., Dallas, TX

Water & Sewer 23.64%

Use of Proceeds: Refunding.

Refunding Notes: This bond refunded maturities from the following issues:
Comb Tax & Rev C/O Ser 2008
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon  Price  Sched Call
   1,380,000.00    02/15/2019  4.000    Par  02/15/2018
   1,445,000.00    02/15/2020  4.000    Par  02/15/2018
   1,510,000.00    02/15/2021  4.125    Par  02/15/2018
   1,585,000.00    02/15/2022  4.250    Par  02/15/2018
   1,660,000.00    02/15/2023  4.250    Par  02/15/2018
   1,735,000.00    02/15/2024  5.000    Par  02/15/2018
   1,820,000.00    02/15/2025  4.375    Par  02/15/2018
   1,905,000.00    02/15/2026  4.500    Par  02/15/2018
   1,995,000.00    02/15/2027  5.000    Par  02/15/2018
   2,090,000.00    02/15/2028  4.500    Par  02/15/2018
   1,715,000.00    02/15/2029  4.500    Par  02/15/2018
   1,795,000.00    02/15/2030  4.625    Par  02/15/2018



Addison, Town of Texas Municipal Reports
©

(General Obligation Debt) Last Revised: 2/24/2023
TMR # 1013

Dallas County Page 4 of 14

This Texas Municipal Report ("TMR") was prepared by employees of the Municipal Advisory Council of Texas ("MAC") for informational purposes only, and is not intended to be, and 
should not be considered as, a recommendation, endorsement or solicitation to buy or sell any security of the issuer to which it applies. The information set forth in this TMR has been 
obtained from the issuer and from sources believed to be reliable, but the MAC has not independently verified such information. The MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for, 
and makes no representations, warranties or guarantees about, the completeness or accuracy of such information. In this connection, this TMR reflects information as of the date 
referred to in the TMR, as derived from filings received by the MAC from the issuer. This TMR will be updated in the ordinary course as filings are received from the issuer, but the 
MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for doing so. The reader of this TMR is advised to obtain current information from other sources before making any investment decision 
respecting the securities of this issuer.

   1,880,000.00    02/15/2031  5.000    Par  02/15/2018
   1,965,000.00    02/15/2032  4.625    Par  02/15/2018
   2,060,000.00    02/15/2033  4.625    Par  02/15/2018

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023    1,495,000.00   4.0000%      1.360%
02/15/2024    1,550,000.00   4.0000%      1.480%
02/15/2025    1,615,000.00   4.0000%      1.630%
02/15/2026    1,695,000.00   5.0000%      1.780%
02/15/2027    1,775,000.00   5.0000%      1.910%
02/15/2028    1,865,000.00   5.0000%      2.000%
02/15/2029    1,485,000.00   5.0000%      2.080%
02/15/2030    1,565,000.00   5.0000%      2.140%
02/15/2031    1,645,000.00   5.0000%      2.200%
02/15/2032    1,715,000.00   5.0000%      2.260%
02/15/2033    1,810,000.00   5.0000%      2.320%
------------------------------------------------$18,215,000.00

Call Option: Bonds maturing on 02/15/2027 to 02/15/2033 callable in whole or in
part on any date beginning 02/15/2026 @ par.

Comb Tax & Rev C/O Ser 2018
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $13,115,000.00
Dated Date:              12/01/2018
Sale Date:               12/11/2018
Delivery Date:           01/10/2019
Sale Type:               Competitive
TIC:                     3.3029%
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 02/15, 08/15
1st Coupon Date:         08/15/2019

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell LLP, Dallas, TX
Financial Advisor: Hilltop Securities Inc., Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: BOK Financial Securities, Inc.

Security : Limited Tax and a Subordinate lien on the Surplus revenues of the 
Water & Sewer system not to exceed $1,000.

Airport 52.71%
Water & Sewer 47.29%

Use of Proceeds: Public Improvements.

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023      510,000.00   3.0000%      2.060%
02/15/2024      525,000.00   3.0000%      2.150%
02/15/2025      540,000.00   3.0000%      2.240%
02/15/2026      560,000.00   4.0000%      2.440%
02/15/2027      580,000.00   4.0000%      2.540%
02/15/2028      610,000.00   5.0000%      2.550%
02/15/2029      645,000.00   5.0000%      2.640%
02/15/2030      670,000.00   4.0000%      2.780%
02/15/2031      700,000.00   4.0000%      2.890%
02/15/2032      725,000.00   4.0000%      3.050%
02/15/2033      755,000.00   4.0000%      3.150%
02/15/2034      785,000.00   3.2500%      3.300%
02/15/2035      805,000.00   3.2500%      3.400%
02/15/2036      835,000.00   3.3750%      3.460%
02/15/2037      865,000.00   3.3750%      3.520%
02/15/2038      895,000.00   3.5000%      3.600%
02/15/2039      930,000.00   3.6250%      3.650%

------------------------------------------------$11,935,000.00

Call Option: Bonds maturing on 02/15/2029 to 02/15/2039 callable in whole or in
part on any date beginning 02/15/2028 @ par.

Comb Tax & Rev C/O Ser 2019
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $16,900,000.00
Dated Date:              09/01/2019
Sale Date:               09/10/2019
Delivery Date:           10/10/2019
Sale Type:               Competitive
TIC:                     2.3156%
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2020

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell LLP, Dallas, TX
Financial Advisor: Hilltop Securities Inc., Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: BOK Financial Securities, Inc.

Security : Limited Tax and a Subordinate lien on the Surplus revenues of the 
Water & Sewer system not to exceed $1,000.

Use of Proceeds: Public Improvements.

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023      665,000.00   4.0000%      1.280%
02/15/2024      690,000.00   4.0000%      1.320%
02/15/2025      720,000.00   4.0000%      1.400%
02/15/2026      750,000.00   4.0000%      1.450%
02/15/2027      775,000.00   3.0000%      1.500%
02/15/2028      800,000.00   3.0000%      1.550%
02/15/2029      825,000.00   3.0000%      1.630%
02/15/2030      850,000.00   3.0000%      1.740%
02/15/2031      875,000.00   3.0000%      1.850%
02/15/2032      900,000.00   3.0000%      1.950%
02/15/2033      930,000.00   3.0000%      2.060%
02/15/2034      955,000.00   3.0000%      2.150%
02/15/2035      985,000.00   3.0000%      2.190%
02/15/2036    1,015,000.00   3.0000%      2.230%
02/15/2037    1,045,000.00   3.0000%      2.270%
02/15/2038    1,080,000.00   3.0000%      2.310%
02/15/2039    1,110,000.00   3.0000%      2.350%
------------------------------------------------$14,970,000.00

Call Option: Bonds maturing on 02/15/2029 to 02/15/2039 callable in whole or in
part on any date beginning 02/15/2028 @ par.

GO Bds Ser 2020
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $13,635,000.00
Dated Date:              08/01/2020
Sale Date:               08/11/2020
Delivery Date:           09/10/2020
Sale Type:               Competitive
TIC:                     1.4060%
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2021

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
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Bond Counsel: Bracewell LLP, Dallas, TX
Financial Advisor: Hilltop Securities Inc., Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: J.P. Morgan Securities LLC

Use of Proceeds: Public Improvements.

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023      535,000.00   3.0000%      0.110%
02/15/2024      550,000.00   4.0000%      0.140%
02/15/2025      575,000.00   4.0000%      0.180%
02/15/2026      600,000.00   4.0000%      0.260%
02/15/2027      620,000.00   4.0000%      0.400%
02/15/2028      655,000.00   5.0000%      0.490%
02/15/2029      685,000.00   5.0000%      0.570%
02/15/2030      720,000.00   4.0000%      0.660%
02/15/2031      690,000.00   4.0000%      0.760%
02/15/2032      715,000.00   2.0000%      1.130%
02/15/2033      725,000.00   2.0000%      1.260%
02/15/2034      740,000.00   2.0000%      1.390%
02/15/2035      760,000.00   2.0000%      1.480%
02/15/2036      770,000.00   2.0000%      1.570%
02/15/2037      785,000.00   2.0000%      1.610%
02/15/2038      800,000.00   2.0000%      1.650%
02/15/2039      820,000.00   2.0000%      1.690%
02/15/2040      835,000.00   2.0000%      1.730%
------------------------------------------------$12,580,000.00

Call Option: Bonds maturing on 02/15/2030 to 02/15/2040 callable in whole or in
part on any date beginning 08/15/2029 @ par.

GO Ref Bds Taxable Ser 2020
Tax Treatment:           Taxable
Original Issue Amount  $13,205,000.00
Dated Date:              08/01/2020
Sale Date:               08/11/2020
Delivery Date:           09/10/2020
Sale Type:               Competitive
TIC:                     1.1133%
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2021

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell LLP, Dallas, TX
Financial Advisor: Hilltop Securities Inc., Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: UMB Bank
Escrow Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX

Use of Proceeds: Refunding.

Refunding Notes: This bond refunded maturities from the following issues:
GO Ref & Imp Bds Ser 2012
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     910,000.00    02/15/2023  5.000     Par  02/15/2022
     955,000.00    02/15/2024  5.000     Par  02/15/2022
   1,010,000.00    02/15/2025  5.000     Par  02/15/2022
   1,060,000.00    02/15/2026  5.000     Par  02/15/2022
   1,115,000.00    02/15/2027  5.000     Par  02/15/2022
   1,170,000.00    02/15/2028  5.000     Par  02/15/2022
   1,230,000.00    02/15/2029  5.000     Par  02/15/2022
   1,295,000.00    02/15/2030  5.000     Par  02/15/2022
   1,350,000.00    02/15/2031  3.000     Par  02/15/2022
   1,385,000.00    02/15/2032  3.125     Par  02/15/2022
_______________
  11,480,000.00

GO Bds Taxable Ser 2013B
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     760,000.00    02/15/2033  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
_______________
     760,000.00

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023    1,160,000.00   0.3500%     100.00%
02/15/2024    1,225,000.00   0.4000%     100.00%
02/15/2025    1,240,000.00   1.0000%      0.550%
02/15/2026    1,250,000.00   1.0000%      0.700%
02/15/2027    1,260,000.00   0.8500%     100.00%
02/15/2028    1,275,000.00   1.0000%     100.00%
02/15/2029    1,285,000.00   1.1500%     100.00%
02/15/2030    1,300,000.00   1.2000%     100.00%
02/15/2031    1,320,000.00   1.3500%     100.00%
02/15/2032    1,335,000.00   1.4500%     100.00%
------------------------------------------------$12,650,000.00

Call Option: Bonds maturing on 02/15/2030 to 02/15/2032 callable in whole or in
part on any date beginning 08/15/2029 @ par.

GO Bds Ser 2021
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $14,850,000.00
Dated Date:              08/01/2021
Sale Date:               08/10/2021
Delivery Date:           09/14/2021
Sale Type:               Competitive
TIC:                     1.7694%
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2022

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell LLP, Dallas, TX
Financial Advisor: Hilltop Securities Inc., Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: BofA Securities

Use of Proceeds: Public Improvements.

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023      525,000.00   4.0000%      0.130%
02/15/2024      540,000.00   4.0000%      0.140%
02/15/2025      570,000.00   4.0000%      0.240%
02/15/2026      590,000.00   5.0000%      0.420%
02/15/2027      620,000.00   5.0000%      0.530%
02/15/2028      650,000.00   5.0000%      0.700%
02/15/2029      685,000.00   5.0000%      0.790%
02/15/2030      725,000.00   5.0000%      0.910%
02/15/2031      750,000.00   3.0000%      1.180%
02/15/2032      775,000.00   3.0000%      1.270%
02/15/2033      800,000.00   3.0000%      1.310%
02/15/2034      820,000.00   3.0000%      1.370%
02/15/2035      845,000.00   2.0000%      1.900%
02/15/2036      860,000.00   2.0000%     100.00%
02/15/2037      875,000.00   2.0000%      2.028%
02/15/2038      895,000.00   2.0000%      2.072%
02/15/2039      920,000.00   2.0000%      2.086%
02/15/2040      935,000.00   2.1250%      2.166%
02/15/2041      930,000.00   2.1250%      2.196%
------------------------------------------------$14,310,000.00

Call Option: Bonds maturing on 02/15/2031 to 02/15/2041 callable in whole or in
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part on any date beginning 08/15/2030 @ par.

GO Ref Bds Taxable Ser 2021
Tax Treatment:           Taxable
Original Issue Amount  $10,960,000.00
Dated Date:              08/01/2021
Sale Date:               08/10/2021
Delivery Date:           09/14/2021
Sale Type:               Competitive
TIC:                     1.4739%
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2022

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell LLP, Dallas, TX
Financial Advisor: Hilltop Securities Inc., Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: BOK Financial Securities, Inc.
Co-Manager: Stifel Nicolaus & Company, Inc.
Escrow Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX

Drainage 49.08%
Airport 19.55%

Use of Proceeds: Refunding.

Refunding Notes: This bond refunded maturities from the following issues:
GO Bds Tax-Exempt Ser 2013
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     230,000.00    02/15/2024  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     240,000.00    02/15/2025  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     255,000.00    02/15/2026  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     265,000.00    02/15/2027  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     280,000.00    02/15/2028  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     295,000.00    02/15/2029  4.100     Par  02/15/2023
     305,000.00    02/15/2030  4.150     Par  02/15/2023
     320,000.00    02/15/2031  4.250     Par  02/15/2023
     330,000.00    02/15/2032  4.300     Par  02/15/2023
     345,000.00    02/15/2033  4.375     Par  02/15/2023
_______________
   2,865,000.00

GO Bds Ser 2013A (AMT)
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     500,000.00    02/15/2028  4.250     Par  02/15/2023
     630,000.00    02/15/2033  4.800     Par  02/15/2023
_______________
   1,130,000.00

Comb Tax & Rev C/O Ser 2013
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     490,000.00    02/15/2024  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     515,000.00    02/15/2025  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     545,000.00    02/15/2026  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     575,000.00    02/15/2027  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     600,000.00    02/15/2028  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     630,000.00    02/15/2029  4.100     Par  02/15/2023
     655,000.00    02/15/2030  4.150     Par  02/15/2023
     685,000.00    02/15/2031  4.250     Par  02/15/2023
     715,000.00    02/15/2032  4.300     Par  02/15/2023
     750,000.00    02/15/2033  4.375     Par  02/15/2023
_______________
   6,160,000.00

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023      200,000.00   3.0000%      0.350%

02/15/2024      995,000.00   1.0000%      0.550%
02/15/2025    1,005,000.00   1.0000%      0.670%
02/15/2026    1,025,000.00   1.0000%      0.820%
02/15/2027    1,035,000.00   1.0000%     100.00%
02/15/2028    1,040,000.00   1.1500%     100.00%
02/15/2029    1,065,000.00   1.4000%     100.00%
02/15/2030    1,070,000.00   1.5000%     100.00%
02/15/2031    1,090,000.00   1.6000%     100.00%
02/15/2032    1,100,000.00   1.7000%     100.00%
02/15/2033    1,130,000.00   1.8000%     100.00%
------------------------------------------------$10,755,000.00

Call Option: Bonds maturing on 02/15/2031 to 02/15/2033 callable in whole or in
part on any date beginning 08/15/2030 @ par.

GO Ref Bds Ser 2022
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $8,670,000.00
Dated Date:              01/01/2022
Sale Date:               01/11/2022
Delivery Date:           02/16/2022
Sale Type:               Competitive
TIC:                     1.6605%
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 02/15, 08/15
1st Coupon Date:         08/15/2022

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell LLP, Dallas, TX
Financial Advisor: Hilltop Securities Inc., Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: Stifel Nicolaus & Company, Inc.

Use of Proceeds: Refunding.

Refunding Notes: This bond refunded maturities from the following issues:
Comb Tax & Rev C/O Ser 2012
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     780,000.00    02/15/2023  4.000     Par  02/18/2022
     815,000.00    02/15/2024  4.000     Par  02/18/2022
     840,000.00    02/15/2025  3.000     Par  02/18/2022
     870,000.00    02/15/2026  3.000     Par  02/18/2022
     900,000.00    02/15/2027  3.000     Par  02/18/2022
     455,000.00    02/15/2028  3.000     Par  02/18/2022
     470,000.00    02/15/2029  3.000     Par  02/18/2022
     485,000.00    02/15/2030  3.000     Par  02/18/2022
     500,000.00    02/15/2031  3.000     Par  02/18/2022
     515,000.00    02/15/2032  3.125     Par  02/18/2022
   1,080,000.00    02/15/2034  3.250     Par  02/18/2022
   1,765,000.00    02/15/2037  3.375     Par  02/18/2022
_______________
   9,475,000.00

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023      725,000.00   4.0000%      0.400%
02/15/2024      760,000.00   4.0000%      0.550%
02/15/2025      785,000.00   4.0000%      0.660%
02/15/2026      815,000.00   2.0000%      0.780%
02/15/2027      845,000.00   4.0000%      0.920%
02/15/2028      400,000.00   4.0000%      1.080%
02/15/2029      420,000.00   4.0000%      1.200%
02/15/2030      440,000.00   4.0000%      1.290%
02/15/2031      455,000.00   3.0000%      1.360%
02/15/2032      465,000.00   3.0000%      1.450%
02/15/2033      480,000.00   3.0000%      1.510%
02/15/2034      495,000.00   3.0000%      1.570%
02/15/2035      515,000.00   3.0000%      1.640%
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02/15/2036      525,000.00   3.0000%      1.700%
02/15/2037      545,000.00   3.0000%      1.760%
-------------------------------------------------$8,670,000.00

Call Option: Bonds maturing on 02/15/2032 to 02/15/2037 callable in whole or in
part on any date beginning 02/15/2031 @ par.

Comb Tax & Rev C/O Ser 2022
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $12,495,000.00
Dated Date:              08/01/2022
Sale Date:               08/09/2022
Delivery Date:           09/07/2022
Sale Type:               Competitive
TIC:                     3.3750%
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2023

Paying Agent: BOKF, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell LLP, Dallas, TX
Financial Advisor: Hilltop Securities Inc., Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: KeyBanc Capital Markets

Security : Limited Tax and a Subordinate lien on the Net revenues of the Water 
& Sewer system not to exceed $1,000.

Water & Sewer 23.04%

Use of Proceeds: Public Improvements.

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023      425,000.00   5.0000%      1.700%
02/15/2024      415,000.00   4.0000%      1.750%
02/15/2025      430,000.00   4.0000%      1.850%
02/15/2026      450,000.00   5.0000%      1.900%
02/15/2027      475,000.00   5.0000%      2.000%
02/15/2028      495,000.00   5.0000%      2.100%
02/15/2029      525,000.00   5.0000%      2.200%
02/15/2030      550,000.00   5.0000%      2.300%
02/15/2031      580,000.00   5.0000%      2.400%
02/15/2032      605,000.00   5.0000%      2.500%
02/15/2033      635,000.00   4.0000%      3.000%
02/15/2035T   1,350,000.00   4.0000%      3.050%
02/15/2037T   1,455,000.00   3.3750%      3.500%
02/15/2038      765,000.00   3.5000%      3.600%
02/15/2039      790,000.00   3.5000%      3.650%
02/15/2040      820,000.00   3.6250%      3.700%
02/15/2041      850,000.00   3.6250%      3.750%
02/15/2042      880,000.00   3.7500%      3.850%
------------------------------------------------$12,495,000.00

Call Option: Bonds maturing on 02/15/2033 and 02/15/2038 to 02/15/2042 and term
bonds maturing on 02/15/2035 and 02/15/2037 callable in whole or in part on any
date beginning 02/15/2032 @ par.

Term Call: Term bonds maturing on 02/15/2035 subject to mandatory redemption as
follows:
   Redemption Date               Principal Amount
   02/15/2034                            $660,000
   02/15/2035                            $690,000
                                     ------------
                                       $1,350,000

Term bonds maturing on 02/15/2037 subject to mandatory redemption as follows:
   Redemption Date               Principal Amount

   02/15/2036                            $715,000
   02/15/2037                            $740,000
                                     ------------
                                       $1,455,000

GO Bds Ser 2022
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $10,140,000.00
Dated Date:              08/01/2022
Sale Date:               08/09/2022
Delivery Date:           09/07/2022
Sale Type:               Competitive
TIC:                     3.3658%
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2023

Paying Agent: BOKF, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell LLP, Dallas, TX
Financial Advisor: Hilltop Securities Inc., Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: Baird
Co-Manager: CL King & Associates
Co-Manager: Davenport & Co. LLC
Co-Manager: Duncan-Williams, Inc.
Co-Manager: Edward Jones
Co-Manager: Loop Capital Markets LLC
Co-Manager: Bernardi Securities, Inc.
Co-Manager: Blaylock Van, LLC
Co-Manager: Carty & Co., Inc.
Co-Manager: Celadon Financial Group
Co-Manager: Commerce Bank
Co-Manager: Country Club Bank
Co-Manager: Crews & Associates, Inc.
Co-Manager: Dinosaur Securities LLC
Co-Manager: First Bankers' Banc Securities, Inc.
Co-Manager: First Kentucky Securities
Co-Manager: First Southern Securities, LLC
Co-Manager: FMSbonds, Inc.
Co-Manager: Isaak Bond
Co-Manager: Midland Securities, Ltd
Co-Manager: Mountainside  Securities
Co-Manager: Multi-Bank Securities, Inc.
Co-Manager: Northland Securities
Co-Manager: Oppenheimer & Co. Inc.
Co-Manager: Seaport Global
Co-Manager: Sierra Pacific
Co-Manager: StoneX
Co-Manager: Wintrust Bank

Use of Proceeds: Public Improvements.

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2023      365,000.00   3.0000%      1.650%
02/15/2024      350,000.00   3.0000%      1.750%
02/15/2025      360,000.00   3.0000%      1.850%
02/15/2026      370,000.00   3.0000%      1.900%
02/15/2027      380,000.00   3.0000%      2.000%
02/15/2028      400,000.00   5.0000%      2.100%
02/15/2029      420,000.00   5.0000%      2.200%
02/15/2030      440,000.00   5.0000%      2.300%
02/15/2031      465,000.00   5.0000%      2.400%
02/15/2032      485,000.00   5.0000%      2.500%
02/15/2033      510,000.00   5.0000%      2.600%
02/15/2034      540,000.00   5.0000%      2.700%
02/15/2035      560,000.00   3.1250%      3.200%
02/15/2036      580,000.00   3.2500%      3.300%
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02/15/2037      595,000.00   3.2500%      3.400%
02/15/2038      615,000.00   3.5000%     100.00%
02/15/2039      640,000.00   3.5000%      3.600%
02/15/2040      665,000.00   3.6250%      3.700%
02/15/2041      685,000.00   3.7500%      3.800%
02/15/2042      715,000.00   3.7500%      3.850%
------------------------------------------------$10,140,000.00

Call Option: Bonds maturing on 02/15/2033 to 02/15/2042 callable in whole or in
part on any date beginning 02/15/2032 @ par.

Grand Total ===============>   $141,600,000.00

Bond Debt Service

Period Ending  Principal         Interest    Debt Service
---------------------------------------------------------
09/30/22    7,415,000.00     3,781,803.50   11,196,803.50   
09/30/23    8,375,000.00     4,405,302.71   12,780,302.71   
09/30/24    8,570,000.00     4,196,496.22   12,766,496.22   
09/30/25    8,850,000.00     3,937,521.22   12,787,521.22   
09/30/26    9,155,000.00     3,656,346.22   12,811,346.22   
09/30/27    9,455,000.00     3,351,831.84   12,806,831.84   
09/30/28    9,325,000.00     3,027,043.71   12,352,043.71   
09/30/29    9,225,000.00     2,692,629.34   11,917,629.34   
09/30/30    9,560,000.00     2,357,663.72   11,917,663.72   
09/30/31    9,850,000.00     2,022,855.60   11,872,855.60   
09/30/32   10,150,000.00     1,688,315.61   11,838,315.61   
09/30/33    9,160,000.00     1,357,363.74   10,517,363.74   
09/30/34    6,440,000.00     1,085,681.24    7,525,681.24   
09/30/35    5,160,000.00       902,812.49    6,062,812.49   
09/30/36    5,300,000.00       753,650.00    6,053,650.00   
09/30/37    5,450,000.00       601,465.63    6,051,465.63   
09/30/38    5,050,000.00       451,300.00    5,501,300.00   
09/30/39    5,210,000.00       302,406.25    5,512,406.25   
09/30/40    3,255,000.00       181,275.00    3,436,275.00   
09/30/41    2,465,000.00        97,943.75    2,562,943.75   
09/30/42    1,595,000.00        29,906.25    1,624,906.25   
---------------------------------------------------------
          149,015,000.00    40,881,614.04  189,896,614.04
=========================================================

COMPUTED ON BASIS OF MANDATORY REDEMPTION

Debt Amortization Rates
                                % of Principal
Period Ending         Principal    Retired

    09/30/2022      7,415,000.00    04.98%
    09/30/2023      8,375,000.00    10.60%
    09/30/2024      8,570,000.00    16.35%
    09/30/2025      8,850,000.00    22.29%
    09/30/2026      9,155,000.00    28.43%
    09/30/2027      9,455,000.00    34.78%
    09/30/2028      9,325,000.00    41.03%
    09/30/2029      9,225,000.00    47.22%
    09/30/2030      9,560,000.00    53.64%
    09/30/2031      9,850,000.00    60.25%
    09/30/2032     10,150,000.00    67.06%
    09/30/2033      9,160,000.00    73.21%
    09/30/2034      6,440,000.00    77.53%
    09/30/2035      5,160,000.00    80.99%
    09/30/2036      5,300,000.00    84.55%
    09/30/2037      5,450,000.00    88.21%
    09/30/2038      5,050,000.00    91.59%
    09/30/2039      5,210,000.00    95.09%
    09/30/2040      3,255,000.00    97.28%

    09/30/2041      2,465,000.00    98.93%
    09/30/2042      1,595,000.00   100.00%

DEBT SERVICE FUND MANAGEMENT INDEX

G.O. Debt Service Requirements for
  fiscal year-ending 09/30/2022                   $11,196,804
I&S Fds all G.O. issues 09/30/2021         $661,804
2021 I&S Fund Tax Levy @ 90%              7,929,799
Airport                                     564,138
Drainage                                    167,765
Water & Sewer                             1,525,036
                                         ----------
Total                                    10,848,541

OPERATING STATEMENT

OPERATING EXPERIENCES  The following condensed statements have been compiled 
using accounting principles customarily employed in the determination of net 
revenues available for debt service, and in all instances exclude depreciation,
transfers, debt service payments and expenditures identified as capital.

AIRPORT FUND
                                          Fiscal Year Ended
                        09-30-2021    09-30-2020    09-30-2019    09-30-2018
Revenues:
Rent Revenue            $4,352,062    $4,421,924    $5,488,112    $4,473,583
Other                    1,422,009     1,413,031     1,589,250     1,847,719
                          --------      --------      --------      --------
Total Revenues          $5,774,071    $5,834,955    $7,077,362    $6,321,302

Total Expenses          $3,890,133    $4,420,169    $4,128,127    $4,499,561

Available For
Debt Service            $1,883,938    $1,414,786    $2,949,235    $1,821,741

STORMWATER UTILITY SYSTEM
                                          Fiscal Year Ended
                        09-30-2021    09-30-2020    09-30-2019    09-30-2018
Revenues:
Charges for Services    $2,457,241    $2,320,434    $2,235,566    $2,137,942
Other                       73,530       138,977       234,934       165,884
                          --------      --------      --------      --------
Total Revenues          $2,530,771    $2,459,411    $2,470,500    $2,303,826

Total Expenses            $647,972    $1,041,799    $1,127,290      $546,279

Available For
Debt Service            $1,882,799    $1,417,612    $1,343,210    $1,757,547

WATER & SEWER

                                          Fiscal Year Ended
                        09-30-2021    09-30-2020    09-30-2019    09-30-2018
Revenues:
Charges for Services   $13,327,637   $12,849,226   $11,816,646   $12,070,393
Other                       52,357       278,187       435,673       274,618
                          --------      --------      --------      --------
Total Revenues         $13,379,994   $13,127,413   $12,252,319   $12,345,011

Expenses:
Water Purchased         $3,265,914    $3,529,753    $3,551,624    $3,920,938
Sewer Contract           3,491,532     3,426,935     3,809,787     3,344,312
Other                    4,647,614     3,600,055     3,282,299     3,528,884
                          --------      --------      --------      --------
Total Expenses         $11,405,060   $10,556,743   $10,643,710   $10,794,134

Available For
Debt Service            $1,974,934    $2,570,670    $1,608,609    $1,550,877
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SYSTEM DESCRIPTION AND PERTINENT CONTRACTS

WATER SUPPLY  The Town operates and maintains its own water and sewer utility 
system. The Town purchases water from the City of Dallas and delivers its 
sewage to the City of Dallas treatment facilities or at the Trinity River 
Authority's northern region treatment plant.  

TRINITY RIVER AUTHORITY - REGIONAL WASTEWATER SYSTEM CONTRACT (See TMR #5861 
for additional information including all contracting parties)

Date of Contract:       October 1995, as amended
Length of Contract:     Life of the Bonds
Amount Outstanding:     $1,001,490,000 as of November 30, 2022

Payments made by the Town constitute operating and maintenance expenses of its 
waterworks and sewer system pursuant to Articles 1109i and 1113, VACS and 
Chapter 25, Texas Water Code.

Nature of Contract:  TRA issued Revenues Bonds (and used federal construction 
grants) to construct and improve a central regional wastewater system for the 
contracting cities. Each contracting city has agreed to pay TRA a share of 
operation and maintenance expenses of the System and debt service requirements 
on the Bonds.

FARMERS BRANCH SEWER TUNNEL PROJECT  (See TMR #1488 CITY OF FARMERS BRANCH 
ASSESSMENT & UTILITY SYSTEM)

The Town of Addison is party to an interlocal agreement, which established 
North Dallas County Water Supply Corporation for the purpose of constructing, 
maintaining, and operating a joint sanitary sewer interceptor with the City of 
Farmers Branch. The Town was obligated for construction costs of the project in
proportion to its percentage of allocated flows for each specific portion of 
the project. The Town is also obligated to pay 55% of all general overhead 
costs.

North Dallas Water Supply Corporation was created in 1991 for the purpose of 
issuing bonds to construct and operate a joint sanitary sewer interceptor 
project. The Project was substantially complete on September 30, 1996.

RATES AND FEES

Water Rates

Old Rates (Effective as of October 1, 2021)
Residential 
       Gallons         Rate
First    2,000      $ 14.85(Min)
Next    13,000         3.67/M
Over    15,000         6.54/M

Small Commercial 
       Gallons         Rate
First    5,000      $ 25.89(Min)
Next    10,000         3.67/M
Over    15,000         6.54/M

New Rates (Effective as of October 1, 2022)
Residential 
       Gallons         Rate
First    2,000      $ 15.60(Min)
Next    13,000         3.86/M
Over    15,000         6.87/M

Small Commercial 
       Gallons         Rate
First    5,000      $ 27.19(Min)
Next    10,000         3.86/M
Over    15,000         6.87/M

Sewer/Wastewater Rates

Old Rates (Effective as of October 1, 2021)
Residential 
       Gallons         Rate
First    2,000      $ 17.57(Min)
Over     2,000         5.92/M*

* Maximum 8,000

Small Commercial 
       Gallons         Rate
First    5,000      $ 35.31(Min)
Over     5,000         5.92/M

New Rates (Effective as of October 1, 2022)
Residential 
       Gallons         Rate
First    2,000      $ 18.45(Min)
Over     2,000         6.23/M

Small Commercial 
       Gallons         Rate
First    5,000      $ 37.08(Min)
Over     5,000         6.23/M

AUTHORIZED BUT UNISSUED

GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS AUTHORIZED BUT UNISSUED*

Election                               Amount         Issued
Date      Purpose                  Authorized        To Date       Unissued

05/12/12  Airport Improvements     $7,000,000     $7,000,000             $0   
05/12/12  Communication System      2,000,000      2,000,000              0   
05/12/12  Park                      3,500,000      3,500,000              0   
05/12/12  Parking Garage            3,000,000              0      3,000,000   
05/12/12  Road                     10,000,000     10,000,000              0   
05/12/12  Street                   29,500,000     19,500,000     10,000,000   
11/05/19  Parks & Recreation        6,723,000      6,723,000              0   
11/05/19  Public Facility           7,395,000      7,395,000              0   
11/05/19  Road & Bridge            22,300,000     14,030,000      8,270,000   
11/05/19  Street & Drainage        33,602,000              0     33,602,000   
11/05/19  Traffic                     600,000        600,000              0   
                                  ___________    ___________    ___________
Total:                           $125,620,000    $70,748,000    $54,872,000

* Excludes authorizations from the following election proposition(s) because 
the remaining authorization is deemed too small or too old:

10/17/1981 - $1,000,000      Library 
10/17/1981 - $445,000        Sewer 
10/17/1981 - $3,225,000      Water

PENSION FUND LIABILITY

All qualified employees of the City are members of the Texas Municipal 
Retirement System. The City employees also participate in the U.S. Social 
Security program.

The City participates as one of 890 plans in the nontraditional, joint 
contributory, hybrid defined benefit pension plan administered by the Texas 
Municipal Retirement System (TMRS). TMRS is an agency created by the State of 
Texas and administered in accordance with the TMRS Act, Subtitle G, Title 8, 
Texas Government Code (the TMRS Act) as an agent multiple-employer retirement 
system for municipal employees in the State of Texas. The TMRS Act places the 
general administration and management of the System with a six-member Board of 
Trustees. Although the Governor, with the advice and consent of the Senate, 
appoints the Board, TMRS is not fiscally dependent on the State of Texas. 
TMRS's defined benefit pension plan is a tax-qualified plan under Section 401 
(a) of the Internal Revenue Code. TMRS issues a publicly available annual 
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comprehensive financial report (ACFR) that can be obtained at www.TMRS.com.

Required Contribution Rates (Percentage of gross covered salary)
                        2023      2022 
  Employee:             7.00%     7.00%
  Maximum Rate:        15.50%    15.50%
  City:                11.61%    11.78%

  Actuarial Valuation as of               12/31/2021     12/31/2020
  Assets                                $142,431,056   $135,208,818
  Accrued Liabilities                   $148,507,800   $142,180,149
                                      -------------- --------------
(Unfunded)/Overfunded Liab.              ($6,076,744)   ($6,971,331)

  Funded Ratio                                 95.91%         95.10%
  Annual Covered Payroll                 $24,516,829    $22,112,672 
  (Unfunded)/Overfunded Liability    
     as a % of Covered Payroll                (24.79)%       (31.53)%

Pension Liability - Beginning           $142,180,149   $136,646,183
Pension Liability - Ending (a)          $148,507,800   $142,180,149
                                      -------------- --------------
Contributions Employer                    $2,796,361     $2,450,696
Contributions Employee                    $1,725,318     $1,551,077
                                      -------------- --------------
  Plan Fiduciary Net Position Beg       $139,904,902   $133,628,634
Plan Fiduciary Net Position End (b)     $154,879,693   $139,904,904

Net Pension Liability (a) - (b)      
(Pension Liab - Fiduciary Position)     ($6,371,893)     $2,275,247

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a     
 % of Total Pension Liability                 104.29%         98.40%

Covered Employee Payroll                  24,516,829     22,112,672

Net Pension Liability as a %         
 of Covered Payroll                          (25.99)%         10.29%

Membership Data
Inactive employees or beneficiaries  
 currently receiving benefits                    240            232
Inactive employees entitled to but   
 not yet receiving benefits                      241            236
Active employees                                 294            278
                                      -------------- --------------
Total                                            775            746

Source: Texas Municipal Retirement System. 

PENSION FUND OPEB LIABILITY

OPEB Benefits – Supplemental Death Benefits Fund
Texas Municipal Retirement System ("TMRS") administers a defined benefit group-
term life insurance plan known as the Supplemental Death Benefits Fund ("SDBF").
This is a voluntary program in which participating member cities may elect, by 
ordinance, to provide group-term life insurance coverage for their active 
members, including or not including retirees. The death benefit for active 
employees provides a lump-sum payment approximately equal to the employee's 
annual salary (calculated based on the employee's actual earnings for the 12-
month period preceding the month of death). The death benefit for retirees is 
considered an other postemployment benefit ("OPEB") and is a fixed amount of 
$7,500. As the SDBF covers both active and retiree participants with no 
segregation of assets, the SDBF is considered to be an unfunded OPEB plan (i.e.
no assets are accumulated). The member city contributes to the SDBF at a 
contractually required rate as determined by an annual actuarial valuation. The
rate is equal to the cost of providing one-year term life insurance. The 
funding policy for the SDBF program is to assure that adequate resources are 
available to meet all death benefit payments for the upcoming year. The intent 
is not to pre-fund retiree term life insurance during employees' entire careers.

                                          12/31/2021     12/31/2020

Covered Payroll                          $24,516,829    $22,112,672

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability
Total OPEB Liability - BOY                $1,338,872     $1,105,399
Changes for the year
Service Cost                                 $58,840        $37,592
Interest on Total OPEB Liability             $27,145        $30,824
Changes of benefit terms including 
TMRS plan participation                           $0             $0
Differences between expected
and actual experience                         $3,010      ($11,779)
Changes in assumptions
or other inputs                              $45,712       $183,470
Benefit payments                           ($22,065)       ($6,634)
                                      -------------- --------------
Net changes                                 $112,642       $233,473
                                      -------------- --------------
Total OPEB Liability - EOY                $1,451,514     $1,338,872

Total OPEB Liability as a
Percentage of Covered Payroll                 5.9205%        6.0548%

OPEB Expense (Benefit)                       150,876        124,818

Number of                            
Inactive employees currently receiving 
benefits                                         175            172
Inactive employees entitled to but 
not yet receiving benefits                        66             62
Active employees                                 294            278
                                      -------------- --------------
Total                                            535            512

Source: Texas Municipal Retirement System

PENSION FUND OPEB LIABILITY FOR RETIREE HEALTH
                                          12/31/2020     12/31/2019

Covered Payroll                          $22,268,039    $21,353,599

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability
Total OPEB Liability - BOY                $3,434,751     $3,160,157
Changes for the year
Service Cost                                $223,105       $151,275
Interest on Total OPEB Liability             $94,810       $117,504
Changes of benefit terms including 
TMRS plan participation                           $0             $0
Differences between expected
and actual experience                      ($82,782)       ($1,268)
Changes in assumptions
or other inputs                             $182,815       $144,221
Benefit payments                          ($197,332)     ($137,138)
                                      -------------- --------------
Net changes                                 $220,616       $274,594
                                      -------------- --------------
Total OPEB Liability - EOY                $3,655,367     $3,434,751

Total OPEB Liability as a
Percentage of Covered Payroll                16.4200%       16.0900%

Source: Town of Addison ACFR dated September 30, 2021.

NON FUNDED DEBT

NON-FUNDED DEBT PAYABLE (As of September 30, 2021)

The City reports additional debt in the principal amount of $747,000 under 
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Business Activities and $7,959,000 under Govt Activities as follows: 

                            Amount  Reported  
                       Outstanding  Under     
______________________________________________________

Pension Liability*         $157,000 Business Activities
OPEB*                      $399,000 Business Activities
Compensated Absences       $191,000 Business Activities
Pension Liability*       $2,119,000 Govt Activities    
OPEB*                    $4,595,000 Govt Activities    
Compensated Absences     $1,245,000 Govt Activities    

* See PENSION FUND LIABILITY section for details of this obligation.

OVERLAPPING DEBT

Taxing Body               Debt Amount       As Of  %Ovlpg       Ovlpg Amt

Carrollton-Farmers 
   Branch ISD              $336,185,000 * 01/31/23    1.56      $5,244,486
Dallas Co                   236,605,000 * 01/31/23    1.49       3,525,415
Dallas Co Hosp Dist         556,450,741   12/31/21    1.49       8,291,116
Dallas College              436,680,000 * 01/31/23    1.49       6,506,532
Dallas ISD                3,467,730,000 * 01/31/23    2.95     102,298,035
                                                               -----------
Total Overlapping Debt:                                       $125,865,584

Addison, Town of                          06/01/22            $107,727,358
                                                               -----------
Total Direct and Overlapping Debt:                            $233,592,941

Total Direct and Overlapping Debt % of A.V.:                         4.19%
Total Direct and Overlapping Debt per Capita:                      $13,182

* Gross Debt

MATERIAL EVENTS AND OTHER FILINGS

This section contains excerpt(s) from or a summary of filings made by or on 
behalf of the issuer. The information below is an extract or summary only.  The
complete filing should be viewed on the Texas MAC website (www.mactexas.com) or
the Electronic Municipal Market Access (EMMA) System of the Municipal 
Securities Rulemaking Board (https://emma.msrb.org/).  See TMR disclaimer at 
the bottom of this page.

11/29/2018 - Moody's Underlying: Upgrade on 11/28/2018

"On November, 28 2018, the underlying rating for the debt of the Issuer, as 
assigned by Moody's Investor Services, has been upgraded to Aaa from Aa1."

ECONOMIC BACKGROUND

The Town of Addison, located in the "platinum corridor of North Dallas", is a 
retail, business and aviation center located 12 miles north of downtown Dallas,
adjoining the Cities of Dallas, Farmers Branch, and Carrollton. Addison is 
bounded on the east by the extension of the Dallas North Tollway and is 
bisected east to west by Belt Line Road. The Town's 2020 population was 16,661,
increasing 27.61% since 2010. The Town is the location of an airport, as well 
as manufacturers and suppliers associated with the aviation industry.

COUNTY CHARACTERISTICS

Dallas County was created in 1846 from Nacogdoches and Robertson Counties and 
named for the U.S. Vice-President, George Mifflin Dallas. The north central 
Texas county is the major component of the Dallas Primary Metropolitan 
Statistical Area. Dallas County is a national center for insurance, banking, 
electronics, conventions, aircraft manufacturing, and trade shows. As one of 

the nation's leading convention centers, as well as trade and market centers, 
Dallas County receives an estimated 1,000,000 visitors annually.  

COUNTY SEAT: Dallas

2020 census: 2,613,539 increasing 10.4 % since 2010
2010 census: 2,368,139 increasing 6.7 % since 2000
2000 census: 2,218,899

ECONOMIC BASE
Mineral: sand, oil, gravel and gas.

Industry: U.S. Customs, transportation, trade center, telecommunications, 
government, electronic equipment, data processing and conventions.

Agricultural: wheat, soybeans, horticulture, horses, hay, crops and corn.

OIL AND GAS - 2021
The gas production for this county accounts for 0.10% of the total state 
production. The county ranks 69 out of all the counties in Texas for gas 
production.

GAS WELL PRODUCTION (Texas Railroad Commission)
Year  Description Volume                 % Change From Previous Year
2019  GW Gas      6,577,601 MCF         -22.96         
2020  GW Gas      6,001,122 MCF         -8.76          
2021  GW Gas      6,039,043 MCF          0.63           

PARKS (Texas Parks & Wildlife)
Year  Description           Volume                 
2019  Cedar Hill State Park 228,647 Visitors      
2020  Cedar Hill State Park 120,139 Visitors      

RETAIL SALES & EFFECTIVE BUYING INCOME (The Nielsen Company)
Year                                  2018      2017      2016      
Retail Sales                          $42.6B    $44.7B    $35.9B    
Effective Buying Income (EBI)         $67.0B    $62.4B    $59.8B    
County Median Household Income        $49,044   $46,170   $45,082   
State Median Household Income         $61,175   $57,227   $55,352   
% of Households with EBI below $25K   21.6 %    24.1 %    12.5 %    
% of Households with EBI above $25K   69.3 %    67.2 %    66.8 %    

EMPLOYMENT DATA (Texas Workforce Commission)
       2022                 2021                 2020                 
       Employed  Earnings   Employed  Earnings   Employed  Earnings   
1st Q: 1,757,797 $38.6B     1,677,241 $33.7B     1,739,115 $33.9B     
2nd Q: 1,786,816 $35.6B     1,713,013 $32.0B     1,589,215 $28.1B     
3rd Q: N/A       N/A        1,744,449 $32.9B     1,645,685 $29.0B     
4th Q: N/A       N/A        1,800,670 $38.2B     1,670,788 $33.5B     

Starting Q4 2021 includes Federal Data

MAJOR COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES: University of North Texas at Dallas, 
University of Dallas, The University of Texas Southwestern Medical at Dallas, 
The University of Texas at Dallas, Southern Methodist University, Paul Quinn 
College, Dallas County Community College District, Dallas Baptist University, 
Amberton University

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES
Year  Total     Fall Enrollment
2021  9         118,589 
2020  9         125,047 
2019  9         137,913

TOP EMPLOYERS

Major Employers                           # Employees

Bank of America                                 1,200
        Finance                            
Mary Kay Cosmetics, Inc.                        1,200
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        Cosmetics                          
Homeward Residential Inc.                         750
        Finance                            
Regus Texas                                       590
        Real Estate                        
Barrett Daffin Frappier Turner & Engel            550
        Law Firm                           
Expense Reduction Analysts                        501
        Consulting Service                 
Maxim Integrated Products                         500
        Manufacturing                      
Intercontinental Hotel Dallas                     450
        Hospitatlity                       
National Bankruptcy Services                      450
        Bankruptcy Service                 
Zurich American Insurance Co.                     400
        Business Insurance                 

Source: Town of Addison ACFR dated September 30, 2021.

TOP TAXPAYERS

Principal Taxpayers                             2022 A.V.   % of A.V.

 1. Post Addison Circle                      $112,488,760      2.02%   
      Residential - Apartments
 2. VOP Partners LLC                           92,500,000      1.66%   
      Commercial - Shopping Center/Mall
 3. VPDEV 1 LLC                                92,277,200      1.65%   
      Residential - Apartments
 4. Fiori LLC                                  92,165,000      1.65%   
      Residential - Apartments
 5. FPG Colonnade LP                           88,786,530      1.59%   
      Commercial - Office Buildings
 6. COP Spectrum Center LLC                    88,023,250      1.58%   
      Commercial - Office Buildings
 7. Post Addison Circle                        84,827,590      1.52%   
      Residential - Apartments
 8. Mary Kay Inc.                              82,950,000      1.49%   
      Commercial - Commercial Building
 9. Gaedeke Holdings IX LLC                    79,950,000      1.43%   
      Commercial - Office Buildings
10. Woodbranch 14555 LLC                       78,750,000      1.41%   
      Commercial - Office Buildings
                                               ----------      -----
   Total:                                    $892,718,330     16.00%

FINANCE CONNECTED OFFICIALS

Mayor
Joe Chow    
5300 Belt Line Road
Dallas, TX 75254
Phone: 972-400-7000
jchow@addisontx.gov

Interim City Manager
Hamid Khaleghipour    
5300 Belt Line Road
Dallas, TX 75254-7606
Phone: 972-450-2868
hkhaleghipour@addisontx.gov

City Secretary
Irma Parker    
5300 Belt Line Road
Dallas, TX 75254
Phone: 972-450-7017
iparker@addisontx.gov

Chief Finance Officer
Steven Glickman    
5300 Belt Line Road
Dallas, TX 75254
Phone: 972-450-7050
sglickman@addisontx.gov

Tax Assessor/Collector
John R. Ames    
Dallas County Tax Office
500 Elm Street
Suite 3300
Dallas, TX 75202
Phone: 214-653-7811
john.ames@dallascounty.org

Chief Appraiser
Ken Nolan    
Dallas Central Appraisal District
2949 North Stemmons Freeway
Dallas, TX 75247
Phone: 214-631-0520
nolank@dcad.org

ESCROW AGREEMENTS

The Town of Addison issued the following bonds to defease the debt detailed 
below.

                                                      Amount        Dated
GO Ref Bds Taxable Ser 2021                       $10,960,000     08/01/2021
GO Ref Bds Taxable Ser 2020                       $13,205,000     08/01/2020

 Town of Addison has entered into escrow agreement(s) with the following 
entity(ies):

                                                               Dated
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX  08/10/2021
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX  08/11/2020

Copies of the Escrow Agreement and Verification Report are on file with this 
Council.

CALLED BONDS, if any, follow description of debt.

DETAILS OF ADVANCE REFUNDED DEBT

Comb Tax & Rev C/O Ser 2013
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $10,185,000.00
Dated Date:              07/15/2013
Sale Date:               07/15/2013
Delivery Date:           08/20/2013
Sale Type:               Negotiated
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2014

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
Financial Advisor: First Southwest Company, Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: Stifel Nicolaus & Company, Inc.
Co-Manager: BOSC, Inc.
Underwriter's Counsel: Fulbright & Jaworski LLP

Security : Limited Tax and a subordinate lien on the surplus net revenues of 
the Waterworks & Sewer system not to exceed $1,000
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MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for doing so. The reader of this TMR is advised to obtain current information from other sources before making any investment decision 
respecting the securities of this issuer.

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2024      490,000.00   5.0000%      3.250%
02/15/2025      515,000.00   5.0000%      3.500%
02/15/2026      545,000.00   5.0000%      3.650%
02/15/2027      575,000.00   5.0000%      3.800%
02/15/2028      600,000.00   5.0000%      3.920%
02/15/2029      630,000.00   4.1000%      4.250%
02/15/2030      655,000.00   4.1500%      4.320%
02/15/2031      685,000.00   4.2500%      4.400%
02/15/2032      715,000.00   4.3000%      4.450%
02/15/2033      750,000.00   4.3750%      4.500%
-------------------------------------------------$6,160,000.00

Call: Maturities refunded by GO Ref Bds Taxable Ser 2021
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     490,000.00    02/15/2024  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     515,000.00    02/15/2025  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     545,000.00    02/15/2026  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     575,000.00    02/15/2027  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     600,000.00    02/15/2028  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     630,000.00    02/15/2029  4.100     Par  02/15/2023
     655,000.00    02/15/2030  4.150     Par  02/15/2023
     685,000.00    02/15/2031  4.250     Par  02/15/2023
     715,000.00    02/15/2032  4.300     Par  02/15/2023
     750,000.00    02/15/2033  4.375     Par  02/15/2023

______________________________________________________________

GO Bds Ser 2013A (AMT)
Tax Treatment:           Alt. Min. Tax
Original Issue Amount  $1,875,000.00
Dated Date:              07/15/2013
Sale Date:               07/15/2013
Delivery Date:           08/20/2013
Sale Type:               Negotiated
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2014

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
Financial Advisor: First Southwest Company, Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: Stifel Nicolaus & Company, Inc.
Co-Manager: BOSC, Inc.
Underwriter's Counsel: Fulbright & Jaworski LLP

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2028T     500,000.00   4.2500%      4.400%
02/15/2033T     630,000.00   4.8000%      4.900%
-------------------------------------------------$1,130,000.00

Call: Maturities refunded by GO Ref Bds Taxable Ser 2021
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     500,000.00    02/15/2028  4.250     Par  02/15/2023
     630,000.00    02/15/2033  4.800     Par  02/15/2023

______________________________________________________________

GO Bds Tax-Exempt Ser 2013
Tax Treatment:           Tax Exempt
Original Issue Amount  $4,665,000.00
Dated Date:              07/15/2013
Sale Date:               07/15/2013
Delivery Date:           08/20/2013

Sale Type:               Negotiated
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2014

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
Financial Advisor: First Southwest Company, Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: Stifel Nicolaus & Company, Inc.
Co-Manager: BOSC, Inc.
Underwriter's Counsel: Fulbright & Jaworski LLP

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2024      230,000.00   5.0000%      3.250%
02/15/2025      240,000.00   5.0000%      3.500%
02/15/2026      255,000.00   5.0000%      3.650%
02/15/2027      265,000.00   5.0000%      3.800%
02/15/2028      280,000.00   5.0000%      3.920%
02/15/2029      295,000.00   4.1000%      4.250%
02/15/2030      305,000.00   4.1500%      4.320%
02/15/2031      320,000.00   4.2500%      4.400%
02/15/2032      330,000.00   4.3000%      4.450%
02/15/2033      345,000.00   4.3750%      4.500%
-------------------------------------------------$2,865,000.00

Call: Maturities refunded by GO Ref Bds Taxable Ser 2021
  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     230,000.00    02/15/2024  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     240,000.00    02/15/2025  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     255,000.00    02/15/2026  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     265,000.00    02/15/2027  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     280,000.00    02/15/2028  5.000     Par  02/15/2023
     295,000.00    02/15/2029  4.100     Par  02/15/2023
     305,000.00    02/15/2030  4.150     Par  02/15/2023
     320,000.00    02/15/2031  4.250     Par  02/15/2023
     330,000.00    02/15/2032  4.300     Par  02/15/2023
     345,000.00    02/15/2033  4.375     Par  02/15/2023

______________________________________________________________

GO Bds Taxable Ser 2013B
Tax Treatment:           Taxable
Original Issue Amount  $1,250,000.00
Dated Date:              07/15/2013
Sale Date:               07/15/2013
Delivery Date:           08/20/2013
Sale Type:               Negotiated
Record Date:             MSRB
Bond Form:               BE
Denomination             $5,000
Interest pays            Semi-Annually: 08/15, 02/15
1st Coupon Date:         02/15/2014

Paying Agent: The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., Dallas, TX
Bond Counsel: Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
Financial Advisor: First Southwest Company, Fort Worth, TX
Lead Manager: Stifel Nicolaus & Company, Inc.
Co-Manager: BOSC, Inc.
Underwriter's Counsel: Fulbright & Jaworski LLP

                                    Orig Reoffering
Maturity            Amount   Coupon    Price/Yield

02/15/2033T     760,000.00   5.0000%     100.00%
---------------------------------------------------$760,000.00

Call: Maturities refunded by GO Ref Bds Taxable Ser 2020



Addison, Town of Texas Municipal Reports
©

(General Obligation Debt) Last Revised: 2/24/2023
TMR # 1013

Dallas County Page 14 of 14

This Texas Municipal Report ("TMR") was prepared by employees of the Municipal Advisory Council of Texas ("MAC") for informational purposes only, and is not intended to be, and 
should not be considered as, a recommendation, endorsement or solicitation to buy or sell any security of the issuer to which it applies. The information set forth in this TMR has been 
obtained from the issuer and from sources believed to be reliable, but the MAC has not independently verified such information. The MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for, 
and makes no representations, warranties or guarantees about, the completeness or accuracy of such information. In this connection, this TMR reflects information as of the date 
referred to in the TMR, as derived from filings received by the MAC from the issuer. This TMR will be updated in the ordinary course as filings are received from the issuer, but the 
MAC specifically disclaims any responsibility for doing so. The reader of this TMR is advised to obtain current information from other sources before making any investment decision 
respecting the securities of this issuer.

  Refunded Amount    Mat Date Coupon   Price  Sched Call
     760,000.00    02/15/2033  5.000     Par  02/15/2023

______________________________________________________________
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